IN—Y T w4

S_7ZOOB PARTS BOOK

FEIALY FFSAT7ERAMYI O
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH

THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

=3 O E SRiEER T Parts Navigation T ZE W =12+ F 9. http.//partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavifjpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook. brother.co jp/partsnavifeng/



BRDORT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

.+ S-7200B-

[&&wu+ﬁﬁ
4: iU + g + Hihl

0: HRKMs 17
3 ERSA5147

5. B2 RSM4547

S W - BEHE
3 hEMA

5. E¥A



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200B-

[ 3: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse
4.

: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

0: Minimum lubrication type
3: Semidry type

5: Complete dry type

S: Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials
3: Medium-weight materials

5: Heavy-weight materials



2. ShERIEFERLICHRHERSNAEE R HYET
3. BRI THEYIMRIT. BB TTLTHYET .

g

P2.
P3.
P4.

- v X ©

|

Spi
Sp2

Z2 2 r A & T O m m o9 0 W r

IN—Y T ZFBICERLT

1. COARIL, 2006 F04 A DT —2IESWTHERSh =D TY,

avka— /LRy AREE

& W 5P DY 1

. BHEWA £ty FEE R

& P D07 7.
AFRAIE R ER (BERMA) s
AR ERR—ER (FAUARD e

CAkA— LAY IR T—RER
AVRO— LR AR corerreerererenn
m P o B V%7 (5T2 7 ¢ -,

11
17
19
21
23
27
29
31
35
37
39
4
43

45
47
49
51

53
55
58
60

Spd. EHRBIMRA—ER (FEMAD e
CAEFRBIER A — B (B AR ...
Spb.

Sp4

Gal.

Ga2.

Gad.

Gad.

Gab.

Gab.

Gal.

Ga8.

Gal.

frisplEm—ER

(5411 s b A | S ——

T—URR—ER

(B-HEMR : 3E) crrsrrsneninnn

T—URR—ER

(B-HEMR : 3E) s

T—URR—ER

T—URR—ER

(BERM-FRHA : ABE)

T—URMR—ER

(B- B : A e

T—URR—ER

(B-HEMR : ) ceranrersinnen

y—UHR—EE

(B-HEMR : 4 i

T—URR—ER

(B-EYRA : 4 s

T—URR—ER

61

63

64

65

66

68

69

70

71

72

73
74



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in April 2006.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

Sp2. Different parts list (ForUSAY ................ 60

CONTENTS
A Machinebody ... 1 Sp3. Different parts list (For China) .....................
B. Needle bar and Sp4. Different parts list
thread take-up mechanism ................... 3 (For General export} ..o
C. Presser foot mechanism ... 7 Sp5. Different parts list
D. Feed mechanism ... 11 (For Europe & Canada) ...,
E. Knee lifter mechanism ....................... 17 Ga1l. Gauge parts list
F. Quick reverse mechanism ..................... 19 {Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ............
G. Rotary hoock mechanism .._.................... 21 Ga2. Gauge parts list
H. Lubrication ... 23 {Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ............
J. Threading mechanism .......................... 27 Ga3. Gauge parts list
K. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 29 (Heavy-weight materials : SROW) ........................
L. Thread trimmer mechanism ................... 31 Gad. Gauge parts list
M. Tension release mechanism ................. 35 (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW) ..,
N. Thread wiper mechanism ..................... 37 Gab. Gauge parts list
P1. Control box and motor mechanism ........ 39 {Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
P2. Control box mechanism ......................... 41 Ga6. Gauge parts list
P3. Control box mechanism ......................... 43 {Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
P4. Control box mechanism (Option parts) .. 45 Ga7. Gauge parts list
Q. Knee switch mechanism ........................ 47 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
R. Quick reverse switch mechanism ......... 498 Ga8. Gauge parts list
S. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 51 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
T. Presser foot lifting set mechanism Gag. Gauge parts list
(Option parts) ... 53 (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW) .........cocovevinnnn,
Z. Accessories .................................... bb Wa. Warning labels ...
Sp1. Different parts list (ForJapan) .............. 59 o Ta | T SR TI

67



A . =4 B / Machine body

< -[158, -[J53A4
{For"-[158 & -[153" >

j

S-7200B-050



A. E{KBE{% / Machine body

REF NO CODE QTY 5:1‘% NAME QF PARTS RM
SA1106001 1% 2F1UR STAND R
2 SA1107001 2| oFaIL STAND L
3 SA4259001 1| E-2Ahs8- MOTOR COVER
4 062501216 3|F<a5x12 SCREW PAN MEX12
5 SA1105001 1AHTA43 SIDE PLATE
16 062501216 7|F7~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
7 104450101 2|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8
8 104450101 1|3 ALE08 RUBBER CAP, 8
9 8532263001 1|3 Ltzr85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
10 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104449001 2|3 Ltzis15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 117936001 11T 404 RUBBER CAP, 94
13 509621151 I PEEE RULER PLATE
14 062400616 1] F~_4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
15 SA2170001 1|V 2FLORF STAND RF
<-058, -O53/> < For"-05S & -O53" >
16 545050001 1|RP<-% MARK, RP
<B#FFAE> <For Japan only>
17 SA2040001 NI FLIDALTIA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BFFAEN> <Except for Japan>
17 SA2041001 NN F LA F LT LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
S-7200B-050




B . §14#E - X#BAfR% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

LU D33ll =

<-[J33RA/For

I_Dosll =

<-[]05RM /For'

478

" D53ll =

<-[]53RA/For

<-[J03RA/For

L3 DDS" -

<-LCISA/For’

S-7200B-101



B. #14F - X#EH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAT209101 il fzdeiss s UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 $523651001 3|7 FES6X6R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6
3 §25235001 112428 SCREW M8
4 §25236001 1 FFES6X107 A SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M&X10
5 SA1120001 1Ah=FRIEDY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
16 §523651001 2|7 FES6X6R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6
<-0O03> <For"-0003">
7 SA7212101 l TAV Y i 1 P s WAV A B NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
8 SAT625001 i IAU L 2ot a2 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
9 140004001 1|3 ARL3.57 SCREW, SM3.5740X7
10 SA2422001 1|2 AR T357L SCREW, SM3.57L
11 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M4xX4
12 SA2161001 1| FH* WASHER
13 048060342 1|~ATJES RETAINING RING E6
<-0O05H> <For"-0005">
14 SAT222101 Ul FAV s S A W% s AV L B NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
16 SATE26001 1 |2 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16 140004001 1|2 A% 23.57 SCREW, SM3.67-40X7
17 SA2422001 1| AR T35TL SCREW, SM3.57L
18 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
19 SA2161001 1| FH* WASHER
20 048060342 1|~ATJES RETAINING RING E6
<-0O33[/ > <For"-0033">
21 SAT227101 11K A Y0 NEEDLE BAR GONNEGTING ROD UNIT
22 SAT625001  IAVE v 2 M2 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
23 140004001 1|2 AR T3.57 SCREW, SM3.67-40X7
24 SA2422001 1|2 AR T357L SCREW, SM3.57L
25 012400436 2|7 FE54X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA2161001 1|FH+ WASHER
27 048060342 1|~ATES RETAINING RING E6
28 SAT654001 1|2 AR TM3X5 SCREW M3X5
<-00sA> <For"-O00O0S">
29 SAT234101 1R A Y20 NEEDLE BAR CGONNECTING ROD UNIT
30 SATE27001 1N\IR2957 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
31 140004001 1|2 AR T3.57 SCREW, SM3.67-40X7
32 SA2422001 1|2 A4 T357L SCREW, SM3.57L
33 012400436 2|7 FE34X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
34 SA2161001 1| FH* WASHER
35 048060342 1|kATJEB RETAINING RING E6
36 SAT654001 1| ARTM3X5 SCREW M3X5
<-453> <For"-453"2>>
37 SAT238101 1P\IRDL A9 NEEDLE BAR GONNEGTING ROD UNIT
38 SATE25001 1NNIRD2957 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
39 140004001 1|2 AR T3.57 SCREW, SM3.67-40X7
40 SA2422001 1|2 A#T357L SCREW, SM3.57L
41 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M4X4
42 SA2161001 1|\FH+ WASHER
43 048060342 1|kATJEB RETAINING RING E6
44 SATE54001 1| A TM3X5 SCREW M3X5
45 SAT239101 1| AR -EL STOPPER PIN
46 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M5X5
47 012061036 2|7 FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M&X10
48 102630001 WANIRDTF o 1hoa= NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
49 *P.49 1|17\ UAR™D NEEDLE BAR
50 SA2194201 1\ ALY NEEDLE BAR BUSH U
S-7200B-101




B . §14#E - X#BAfR% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

LU D33ll =

<-[J33RA/For

I_Dosll =

<-[]05RM /For'

478

" D53ll =

<-[]53RA/For

<-[J03RA/For

L3 DDS" -

<-LCISA/For’

S-7200B-101



B. #14F - X#EH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s,-O0038> <For"-00S &-0O003">

51 SA1138101 AR AZILD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
<-0O0058> <For"-005">

52 SA1139101 17 \JFRD AR LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D

53 012500536 1| FFHES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

54 062500616 1|1F-_05X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

55 140553102 NFETYERARTIA8 SET SCREW, SM3.18

56 SA1140001 1| yETFI-4= JOINT UNIT

57 523651001 2| FFEZ6X67R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6&

58 SA2250001 1\RA2 7 T-1JU TIMING PULLEY, U

56 538712001 1759 FLANGE

60 538713100 177 FAN

61 SA2404001 3| F < 34X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35

62 151594001 N ANIRDA T4 NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE

63 151267001 2|H544.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

684 180018151 1| AR (25 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

65 114561001 | U N e Lyl Fad-3 SPRING, PLATE

66 122771051 2|3 A252.38 SCREW, SM2.38

67 SA1143001 1|28 400% LOWER SHAFT ASSY

68 SA1144001 1252204 LOWER SHAFT

69 SA1145001 1|2=<4246301ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR

70 048120142 N bAD 43012 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12

71 525401100 A1) OIL SEAL

£2 SA1317001 1WA~ OIL SEAL

73 SA1166001 N BOOEXT I LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

74 523651001 2| FFEZ6X67R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6&

75 SA2251001 1|RA43457-D TIMING PULLEY, D

76 523651001 2| FFES56X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MeXe

77 SA2378001 2|hHas8 SPACER,4.8

78 SA1150001 NRFPYL G TV a9z BEARING BUSH ASSY

79 523651001 2| FFEZ6X67R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6é

80 SA2252001 NBAZ T AL TIMING BELT

81 523651001 2| FFES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) MeXe

82 SA2254101 1B AR LOWER SHAFT BUSH

83 *P.5% (I PAY X6 NEEDLE PLATE

84 *P.5% 1|z ) NEEDLE

S-7200B-101




C . #1Z Bi{& / Presser foot mechanism

T a0 g~
LS
T

3//
35 34

0 g/

S-7200B-201



C. 8 Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY TS NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s,-O003A8 > <For"-O00OS &-0003">

1 SA1171001 1|A SRS PRESSER BAR
<-0O058> <For"-O00O5">

1 SA1173001 1|A SRS PRESSER BAR

2 SA7242001 1A TR ARL PRESSER BAR BUSH

3 062500616 1|F235X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

4 026050136 1|ESYHAah45 WASHER PLAIN S §

5] SA1174001 1A TFIADEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

6 SA7607001 1A T ARTFF 4 SPRING GUIDE
<-003H> <For"-O0003">

i 513561101 1A vz Az PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O05A> <For"-O05">

7 141728001 1A/ ix PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O00sH> <For"-O0OS">

¥ 147514001 1A T/ ix PRESSER BAR SPRING
<HER#HH ss> < For" difficult to sew materials”™ SS>

7 542893001 FH IR PRESSER BAR SPRING
<BXEMH s> <For"difficult to sew materials” S>>

7 SA2348001 FH TR PRESSER BAR SPRING

8 140407001 1| FH+ WASHER
<-0O038> <For"-O00O3">

9 1583037201 1|AHT o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2836101 1|4 T o=z PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
<-0O0058> <For"-O05">

9 145157101 1|AHToz PRESSER FOOT ASSY

9 150789101 1|AHToz PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2837101 1|AHT oz PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
<-0O0sA> <For"-0008">

9 S35777101 1|49 T o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2433101 1|+ o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD

11 513385001 1|2 AR357X10 SCREW, SM3.5740X10

12 SA1176001 1A TFF L -0 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY

13 SAT177001 i e sl PYAC PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

14 SA1178001 1|75 LB KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING RCD

15 SA1178001 1|5 iss SHOULDER SCREW, M5

16 SA3980001 1|eFFH LA~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

17 SA1181001 1A FFL-20 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

18 012500536 1| FFES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SA1182001 MNAbIL A RZTZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

20 SA1183001 I =N 5 e TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 SA 1184001 1At AT I A4 T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE

22 018400532 1| FFHHRILF4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx5

23 025040232 1S HFHAFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA1186001 AT Ls-23% P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

25 S07350001 1| FH= WASHER PLAIN

26 048050342 2|RATJES RETAINING RING E5

27 SA1179001 | VS SHOULDER SCREW, M5

28 SA2165001 | 25T SHOULDER SCREW, M6

29 SA1190001 1|eFFH AR KNEE LIFTER BAR

30 SA1179001 | 2557 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 S31006001 1A F45Fa LIFTING LEVER

32 539051001 1| F_F4H23235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

33 545837001 NAY I TS5 o504 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

34 SA2778201 1NFAH-H-K FINGER GUARD

35 025350132 1|ESHH AL aD35 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

36 SA1175001 1|1FIoEvRPFYEMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

37 SA8005001 1|AHTRDA 0% PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY

38 062401216 1|1F~34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

S-7200B-201




C . #1Z Bi{& / Presser foot mechanism

T a0 g~
LS
T

3//
35 34

0 g/

S-7200B-201



C. 8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SF. NAME OF PARTS RM
39 SAB8004001 1A ITRIA X PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
40 SA1193001 1|RILR3X7.5 BOLT M3X7.5
41 SA1189101 11FIA2 Y16 ADJUSTING SCREW M6
42 021060306 113227 vh6 NUT 3 M6
S-7200B-201

10



D .2 Y B{% / Feed mechanism

<-003, -005m

J7_ {For"-OO3 & -O5" >
(———L—— .

S-7200B-202
11



D. 3= Y E8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SF. NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003, -O005A> <For"-003 & -O00O5" >

1 SAT243001 NADIAEYE A IIE STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

2 S5A4454001 1| ART4T6 SCREW SM4.76

3 108549001 1o ORING

<-0O00SH> <For"-O0OS" >

4 SAT246001 NADIAEYSE A IIE STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

2 SA4494001 1|2 X %2476 SCREW SM4.76

3 108549001 1|04 ORING

5 §50098101 ATV FEAE L POSITIONING PIN
6 100328001 NATBVAFFAE L AR NOTCH SPRING

7 SAT24%101 1| F2UF T IRoE FEED REGULATOR ASSY

8 SAT250101 1A oIFaoty+ FEED REGULATOR

9 142374100 [N i BUSH DRY :L=20

10 SA2845001 1FIhIxL By F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
11 151308102 1h o125 STUD, 12.5

12 012500536 1| FFE35X5 SET SCREW SOCKET ({FT) M5X5
13 SA7635001 112V Favevxis FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

14 012060536 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X5
16 SA1206001 NATSRALIN-2Y REVERSE SEWING SHAFT

16 525469100 2|RZ1wsa BUSH DRY :L=12

17 025100132 1e3¥HRLa10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

18 048080342 1|~ATJES RETAINING RING E8

19 SA1207001 1A SPACER

20 062500816 2|F~a5X8 SCREW PAN MEX8

21 SA7321001 1NHTLRA LA REVERSE LEVER

22 062501416 1|F~_a5%X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

23 SA1208001 g 2l & PTACTAS. S REVERSE LEVER SPRING

24 1563132000 1|Fvais1-F NYLON TUBE, L=13.5

25 SA1210001 1RO T2 HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY

26 SA1211001 NWACEID 2T HANDLE SHAFT ARM

27 156958021 NRANAF 2T FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

28 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M5X5
29 018501636 1| FFHRILR5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

30 SA2854001 1% hTxoo43 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
31 SA2850101 1) hzxoo9F FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM
32 SA1214101 11FVhTFTy FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

33 018501436 1|FFHRILEEX14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14

34 SA2851001 ] e ECCENTRIC PIN

35 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M5X5
36 SAT252001 11FRVATXDIARILR FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(R)
37 SAT253001 1FRVATXRDIARILL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(L)
38 012060536 1| FFE36X56 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X5
39 SA1265001 A AL OIL SEAL

40 SA1217101 Ll iVl ne S DAV s M CONNECTING ROD S ASSY

41 531899251 Ll Bl ke Sl PV s F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD S
42 SA1218001 1NFVHTXDIVIET FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT
43 151308102 1ho125 STUD, 12.5

44 012500536 1| FFE35X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 SAT323201 1FUAIXRY I FEED REGULATOR UNIT

46 SAT324201 1&FVAhTxo= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

47 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M5X5
48 SA1223001 NARANAT I B LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
49 SAT254001 1| zeiia LINK SHAFT

50 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
51 §16335001 NRANAFT NI 05 LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY

52 §16337001 NRANAF U2 TN 203 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY
53 156958021 NRANAF 2T FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

54 SA1225001 NARANAF I T FEED ROCK ARM

55 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4
S-7200B-202

12




D .2 Y B{% / Feed mechanism

<-003, -005m

J7_ {For"-OO3 & -O5" >
(———L—— .

S-7200B-202
13



D. 3= Y E8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn‘% NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -O0058> <For"-003 & -00O5">
56 SA1263001 NAANANL L) R ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
57 525236001 2|FFEZ6X107U A SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M6X10
<-0O0sHA> <For"-O08">
56 SA1261001 NRANANL L) Y ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
57 525236001 2|7 FES6X104R A SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M&X10
58 512915001 1|=-K L4425 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED
59 525321001 [} [P29% s % a5 gud HOLDER
60 062350616 2|7<335X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
61 062501416 1]F<a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
62 SA1226101 1|FVhTo4L FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
63 104449001 1|3 L1155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
64 SA1227101 11FUAIFHHIT L FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
65 SA1228001 1|3 Lts145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5
66 012060536 2| FFEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X5
67 SA1229101 1| FFHRARDERHY SET SCREW {FT) M6X6
68 523651001 2| FFEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&Xe
69 SA2377001 11T LSRR RUBBER CAP LABEL
70 534352101 1|3 L2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
71 SA1230001 NRAANAF 2V 05E FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
72 SA1231001 NRAANAF )T H FEED ROCK SHAFT
73 SA2162001 1M7Lk FELT
74 SAT7255001 A2 A% LR FEED SHAFT BUSH({R)
75 SA1237001 1A=L OIL SEAL
76 SA1233101 A2 AR )L FEED SHAFT BUSH L
Foff 012060536 1| FFTEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
78 156243021 WAV HRSAR) T THRUST RING
79 048150142 1| kAD 43015 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
80 SA1234001 1|V bh35-2= SET SCREW COLLAR
81 523651001 2| FFES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MeXe
82 014300432 1|7 F+4oHR=3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3x4
83 SA1238401 1NFoUE A9 FEED BAR ASSY
84 SA1239201 1|FoU5 A FEED BAR
85 SA7330001 NARANAFZNE AT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
86 168722001 1| A 4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
87 SA1242001 1| 7Rk ASARIEXT SET SCREW 5X7
88 SAT257001 2|3 A 5X12 SCREW 5X12
<-0O003H> <For"-O00O3">
89 502742001  Er I FA FEED DOG
o0 SA2345001 1 Er I FA FEED DOG
<-0O005A> <For"-O00O5">
89 502743001 1A 228 FEED DOG
90 150793001 1A 228 FEED DOG
<-0O00SH> <For"-O00O8">
o1 502748001 1|71 AB FEED DOG, AB
92 SA2346001 (s FA FEED DOG
S5-7200B-202

14




D .2 Y B{% / Feed mechanism

<-003, -005m

J7_ {For"-OO3 & -O5" >
(———L—— .

S-7200B-202
15



D. %= Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY TS NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003H> <For"-O0003">
93 SA1245101 U =L Zr SaS A Y My -3 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
o4 SA1247001 (] e SRRV AV SPAV A < ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
95 525236001 2|7 FES6X104 A SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M&X10
96 525339201 A2V FA2T4YT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
o7 062300616 2|F103X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
<-0O00sH> <For"-O00O8">
98 SA1253101 | =L Zr Sa A My -3 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
3] SA1254001 (] eSSV AV PRV A < ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
65 525236001 2|7 FES6X1074R A SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M&X10
96 525339201 NFoNFA2TFYT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
o7 062300616 2|F<1a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
<-0O005A> <For"-O00O5">
100 SA1250101 |l 2= L Zr Sa A W5 -3 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
101 SA1251001 Ll (e SRRV AV SHAV A < ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
95 525236001 2|7 FES6X104k A SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M&X10
96 525339201 1A 2UFT A2 FHHT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
o7 062300616 2| F~133X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
102 100080004 2|3 A253.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
103 SA2401001 | PEr e e R s s £ LIFTING FEED SHAFT UNINT
104 SA1242001 1| FR<RATRIEXT SET SCREW 5X7
105 014300432 1|7 FH4o1R=3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3x4
106 547508101 1154y ILoyaLsi- DIAL LOCK LEVER
107 539830101 NF A ILOYoL - R SPRING
108 SA7422001 1|lEvwiL - ROCK LEVER PIN
109 SA2347001 1|RJL5X16 BOLT M5X16
110 021500316 1133/ a2+ k5 NUT 3 M5
111 SA2295201 18 phTrI 70 SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY
112 523651001 2| FFEZ6X67R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6&
113 525427101 1|F 4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
114 SA3152001 1|eFx /A as SPRING ASSY
115 SA2294101 i [==FAe-3 SPRING
116 SA3114001 1\EZNFa-T VINYL TUBE
117 SA2293101 IR S IRV 0 SPRING SET PLATE
118 062500816 2| <5X%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
119 048100142 1A L43010 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
S-7200B-202

16




E . B LIFBAR / Knee lifter mechanism

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

S-7200B-203

17



E. L ITES{% / Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 535821021 1|7 To= KNEE LIFTER ASSY

2 146039021 1N\ FTyET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3 100463021 114D 2RI 7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

4 8356820021 1|7 +5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

5 104619022 e TF7raTos KNEE LIFTER BAR
16 534756021 1Y TT KNEE LIFTER PLATE

7 114967021 1|eYFF TR YA KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
8 110087021 1|7/ +5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

9 531885001 1le¥F7Th/8- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7200B-203

18



F . W8R8k / Quick reverse mechanism

S-7200B-205

19



F. i85 81% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1399201 1127 /48 0% QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 184729001 1172500 PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATELS RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 11T LAY RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA1258001 NI/ AREA SOLENOID BASE
16 062500816 3|F~a5x8 SCREW PAN MEX8

7 062061016 2|F~36x10 SCREW PAN M6xX10

8 SA2852001 VP& (NP7Ac SOLENOID LEVER

9 SA2844101 VISP (N P7A 27 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 SA2848001 1Y bh7-0% SET COLLAR ASSY

11 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M5X5
12 SA2592001 N irIEy PIN

13 153138001 1| FH* WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

14 048060142 1|RATL232C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL €6
15 SA2286001 113 Ly 3ay RUBBER CUSHION

16 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X5
17 012500536 1| FFE35X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200B-2056

20



G . mpEBIfR / Rotary hook mechanism

<-[500A/ Fer "-O50" >

P S N, - &

<-J05A/ For ™ J5" >

" R

21

S-7200B-301




G. ™ ER81% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -003, -O005A> |<For"-000S,-0003 &-O00O5">
1 SA7261101 1|\h=eiaoz ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
2 SAT262001 1|h=ePs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
3 SA7148001 NA AT 73172 SCREW CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8
4 SAT525001 117~ FELT
5 SAT7263301 R T AR Ao PUMP BUSH UNIT
16 SA7879001 NR T AR IE PUMP BUSH ASSY
7 SA7693001 N e OIS OIL SEAL
8 081025870 1|01 4525 O RING 825
9 SAT7320001 NA 1~ QOIL SEAL
<-0Os50/A> <For "-01500" >
10 SA1273001 1|h=is ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
11 SAT7266001 1ATARILY IS ROTARY HOOK UNIT
12 523651001 2| FFEZ6X6ARY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6é
13 SAT554001 NRFV T T U293 BEARING BUSH ASSY
14 523651001 2| FFEZ6X67R) A SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) MeXe
15 SA1284001 1NA1Ii-I0 OIL SEAL
16 SA1285001 1A oENv AL ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
17 012060536 1| FFES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
18 SA1286001 1|H2PoXxT o ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
19 523651001 2| FFEZ6X6RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6
<-00s, -O0038> <For "-00s,-003" >
20 502602001 1| 2Fh<hA HOOK STOPPER
<-0O05H> < For"-[105">>
20 159324001 1o2Fh<hkA HOOK STOPPER
21 062401216 1|F~4x12 SCREW PAN M4X12
22 503245001 1|RE -2 9E BOBBIN CASE ASSY
23 183388001 NRE L -ZAFIpi g TENSION SPRING
24 183389001 1FIADL IR FID YR ADJUSTING SCREW
25 183390001 11FIAH AR b ARD SET SCREW
26 503246001 | aw itV iy DITAS S ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-00s, -0038> <For"-O0Os &-O003">
27 146290001 1|RE BOBBIN
<-00s58> <For-0O005">
28 117132001 1|RE BOBBIN
"HEAER" "For supply parts "
<-0O5s8, -O053H> <For"-058, -0O053" >
29 SA2875001 SA28762FAT/\IVE [-ROTARY HOOK , W/BOX SA2876
30 *P.59 1lA=/\adx ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX
S-7200B-301

22




H . #5888 / Lubrication

<-[0O5RA < L5008

f For "L1L15" > / For"-0500" >
= - 30
12—@0 ) J\
X :

&
—O—40

/ For”-J000 N
&-030"> [p——

S-7200B-350
23



H. #5;mfE ;8B {% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn‘% NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0Oo00O0A> < For"-J0O">

1 SA1292001 N R AoV VIV ey WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 SA2343001 1|EZIFa-Foz OIL TUBU ASSY

3 SA1304001 1\EZFa-F VINYL TUBE

4 SA1305001 1|72 WICK

B 525382001 NA1I2F QOIL FEEDING PIPE

6 062500616 1|F~~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

i 081004070 110 P4 ORING P4

8 538769000 117~ FELT

9 145737001 1MZ7TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1|04 P4 ORING P4
<-00s,-O0038> <For"-008S &-0O003">

11 504630000 AV o X ¥ NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-O05FH > <For"-0005">

12 111863001 1Rz NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0Oc0O0/A> <For"-0O000O0">

13 SA1295001 1|3a-FA4%IT2 CORD HOLDER, T2

14 062500816 1|F~~25X%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<-0Oo0, -O0308> <For"-0000 & -0O030O0">

15 144875001 | P PLUNGER

16 SA7636001 NR T 7RRDHE PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

17 525380401 NR TR CAP SCREW, PUMP

18 552764001 TS5 o-133 SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 104821001 1|3 Latz2s105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

20 SA7265101 WA ILFIA2E YR ADJUSTING SCREW

21 081004870 11014754 ORING 84

22 525382001 2| A7 F OIL FEEDING PIPE

23 SA7345101 NA IR I 2IE OIL TANK UNIT

24 SA3158101 NA AR DDE OIL TANK ASSY

25 525382001 2| 1I7F QOIL FEEDING PIPE

26 551815001 1A MIL7F8.6 QOIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

27 SA1300001 1|z LFa-7 VINYL TUBE

28 SA7269001 2lE=Fa-7 VINYL TUBE

29 SA1303001 1| ART8 SCREW M8

30 081008070 1|04/ PS O RING P8

31 104450101 1|3 4L+E08 RUBBER CAP, 8§

32 0A4501206 2|+ F~HI35X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

33 SA1306001 1|72 940 SUB TANK ASSY

34 SA1307001 1|\ HFaws SUB TANK

35 551815001 1|7 147586 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

36 081022870 1|0 4522 O RING S22

37 S47487001 A 4572 x FLOAT

38 SA1309001 WAL -2 QOIL GAGE

39 547509001 | =RV L 2 2 i 4 OIL GAUGE WINDOW
<-0Os50H> <For"-O500">

40 SA2779001 | =RV L 2 2 o 4 OIL GAUGE WINDOW

41 SA4552001 U e S7) S 2 S A Ty =3 BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT

42 551272100 1|Vaz4<hk OIL WINDOW, B-COVER

43 081015870 1]0)47515 ORING 815

44 SA1313101 1|=F74 WINDOW COVER

45 062500616 4| F5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

46 SA1303001 1| ARS8 SCREW M8

47 081008070 110U FP8 ORING P8

48 062400616 3|1H<04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

49 025040332 eSS YHRT 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

50 SA1314001 1|vyazavuxy BOTTOM COVER PACKING

51 062501216 9l ~a5X%12 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 SA1316001 1|[a-Fx+H 445 CORD HOLDER PLATE

53 062500616 1|F35X6 SCREW PAN ME5X6

S-7200B-350

24



H . #5888 / Lubrication

<-[0O5RA < L5008

f For "L1L15" > / For"-0500" >
= - 30
12—@0 ) J\
X :

&
—O—40

/ For”-J000 N
&-030"> [p——

S-7200B-350
25



H. #5;mfE ;8B {% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY SF. NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0o0, -O030/A > <For"-000O & -O030O0">

54 081029870 1|oV7's29 O RING 829

55 SA1321401 il B O AN OIL PAN

56 SA1322301 N A OIL PAN

57 149578000 S e e BUSH

58 SA1323001 1|\eSF73aviL KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L

59 SA1324001 1N|\e¥F73aPoIRr KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R

60 SA1325001 1|\eYFo7 KNEE LIFTER

61 SA1326101 1\eY¥ 7SR KNEE LIFTER, R

62 §25344001 2| Lk BOLT M6

63 525475101 2|bAFT6 SET SCREW, MEX19

64 021060306 2|3 aF k6 NUT 3 M6

65 SA3508001 [ s s SPVPA S TWIST SPRING

66 146293001 2|bATJELO RETAINING RING, E10

67 SA1327101 NS FrLeryhy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

68 SA1179001 2|F 45 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

S-7200B-350

26



J . 8 L B8fE / Threading mechanism

S-7200B-401

27



J. %3& LB & / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY TS NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O0sHE> <For"-O018">
1 SA2351101 NFLTFoaAVI3A PRE-TENSION ASSY A
2 SA2362001 MNARF 71 THREAD GUIDE
3 545563001 NACFoFAFIADT R THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
4 SA2363001 | iV =l g PRE-TENSION BASE
5 144504001 2T oF14Y95 THREAD GUIDE DISC
16 SA2356101 NFLTi 3 ARA PRE-TENSION SPRING A
7 SAB167001 1A Faoirvyk THREAD TENSION NUT
<-00s, -O00s58> <For"-O003 & -00O5">
1 SA2352101 1773738 PRE-TENSION ASSY B
2 SA2362001 1MNAWTF T THREAD GUIDE
3 545563001 NATFoFAFI2LED THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
4 SA2363001 | w1V =l g PRE-TENSION BASE
5 144504001 2T F14YS5 THREAD GUIDE DISC
8 SA2358101 1N FLT2 3 734B PRE-TENSION SPRING B
7 SAB167001 1M FaiFvyk THREAD TENSION NUT
e 012500536 1| FFES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M5X5
10 SA1359001 1A 2T SPOOL PIN
11 501419000 NA kAL TENSION RELEASE PIN
12 SA1229101 1| FFHRARD6RHY SET SCREW {FT) M6X6
13 SA1343001 1A kL AR TENSION RELEASE STUD
14 SA2417001 A HZRDE AT T4 THREAD GUIDE, P-BAR BRACKET
15 062400816 1|F734X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
16 SA1345001 1NF-LAbFrF1R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R
17 060500616 1731, F5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6
18 SA1342001 1|7 Ehii- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
19 062500616 1|F235X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
20 SA1961101 1NAAE2DE FACE PLATE ASSY
21 SA1291001 A AR FACE PLATE PACKING
22 104449001 2|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
23 SA7271001 NAVARA LT T A FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
24 060350616 1731, F35%6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
25 062501816 31F~<a5Xx18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
26 SAT7272101 NIRRT ASILDA T F 1 THREAD GUIDE, D
<-0O0038> <For"-O00O03">
27 SAT273001 NARFI LRI A5 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
28 502620201 I ER VA3 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
29 SAT7275001 A FI R TENSION SPRING
<-0O00SH> <For"-O00O8">
27 S55656301 NARFIAD LR 493 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
28 100399201 I S UPASS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
29 115188101 (| PP o= Ly BIPAE S TENSION SPRING
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">
27 555655201 NAFI LR S A 93 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
28 502620201 B IS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
29 504632101 1A FI o TENSION SPRING
30 540938001 A FI LR E2 A THREAD TENSION BRACKET
31 116922001 NAFIoims TENSION STUD
32 100402004 1|kAR357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
33 145446001 2 bFI2LYS DISC, TENSION
34 159805001 A bFIPLHYSHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
35 512441001 11 FIASo A2 AR WASHER
36 531032001 B =i avi TENSION NUT
37 114294001 1o O-RING
S-7200B-401

28




K . %ZB8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

.
27 —emm/d

I

I

I

| 2 3 —qm:mJ

I 1
I

I

S —
©

i~

i U
T N

e — — —

A

(

I m‘ﬁl 32
: & 33
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

.

26

29

S-7200B-402




K. % %RE8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1671101 il B £ i Bt BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|ATE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 M= XS040 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1678001 1NAR=TXDH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 1|0V 7P ORING P9
16 025060136 1|eSFH R a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA19880001 1M=L < BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 §25789000 1134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1881101 1| REvFHThLIR BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1682101 1| REYFHThL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA19683001 A =FITI0 BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1| F 35X SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|ATIE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|3 Y H R a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA 1684001 1| REYFHIToT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|-~24x12 SCREW PAN M4x12

18 SA19685001 11 REV YT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1|2 AR 24X5 SCREW M4X5

20 SA1988001 1RE 25 BOBEIN SUPPORT

21 SA1885001 dELEEIPAS BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1890101 1| ERD 73R SPRING

23 SA1691001 ELEE s EPACS BOBEIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|01 2/47SS5 O RING, 885

25 SA1692101 3MMb=FaTaay BOBEBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1355001 gl B e SPOOL PIN

2 SA1360101 1| AR KNIFE

28 062500616 1| F~<5X6 SCREW PAN MEX6

29 SA1994101 1A= FII o2 BOBEBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 145446002 2 M FaI Y3 DISC, TENSION

31 100401022 1A bFIDL i TENSION SPRING

32 §31032001 NAFI2LFVE TENSION NUT

33 §12441001 NFIAPL IR H R WASHER

34 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M5X5
S-7200B-402

30




L. %)Y B8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

i DRV 1 20 21

{OPTION PARTS " é
7 WI

S-7200B-403
31



L. £ t7 Y BE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAT552001 1 ARFUhLA THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 1584567000 2|h 4563 SPACER, 5.3

3 014771032 2|7+ 71 2635-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
4 S02637001 1aTAn FIXED KNIFE

5 102843004 1|HF1357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
16 502643001 1A% LOWER THREAD FINGER

7 026040236 1|\ESFHRZH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 062400616 1|~34x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

9 SAT7282101 1A RFUFRILE o2 THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY
10 SAT283001 1A hFUFILE HOLDER, M-KNIFE

11 525426101 U s 1P s THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
12 SATET7001 2|31 FMax103- )L SCREW BIND M4X10G SEAL

13 SAB329001 7d b COLLAR

14 100645003 2| A= WASHER

15 021400306 113227+ vh4 NUT 3 M4

16 SA7284101 1A RFIL- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

17 SAT7285001 U [PZASY A SV FA LEVER STOPPER

18 SAT341101 AT Ay -452 THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER BASE
19 062400616 1|~_24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 502645001 1R MOVABLE KNIFE

21 148537101 2| B534.37 SCREW, FLAT {W/SOCKET) SM4.37
22 062501416 1|F~_a5%X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

23 SAT287001 NARF)RILEF YT A5 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
24 004301016 3|+H333X10 SCREW FLAT M3X10

25 502647021 U PEE G FORKED SHAFT

26 502648001 1h3- COLLAR

2 154581001 NFEREDIARIL FORKED SHAFT BUSH

28 012060536 17 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X5
29 SA1362101 1A RFUALLIR-YIE THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT

30 SA1363001 1ARF)hLLIR-02 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
31 SA2258001 1|apsocos ROLLER SHAFT, C ASSY

32 105234003 17V +-4.37 NUT SM4.37

33 §23651001 1| FFHEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET {FT) M6&X6
34 SA2383001 (] FAFNDZACTAS- 3 CAM LEVER SPRING

35 154593201 1ARF)hLL -8 THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
36 154594000 1A3- COLLAR

37 525434000 1804 RUBBER CUSHION

38 154595001 1|HLLA-ERD R SPRING, EXTENSION

39 154596000 1A FUALLIN-2Y T CUSHION

40 110367001 1|FH+ WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

41 048060342 1|ATJEB RETAINING RING E6

42 SA1366001 1h Ll A5 )L CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH

43 012060536 1 FFE36X56 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X5
44 SA1391601 gl B S M PP SEr ) THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
45 SA1352001 A hFYIL/1F THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

46 SA1393001 il PAPPE (i al s L SOLENOID PLUNGER

47 S36893050 | = ey b = p RUBBER CUSHION

48 SA1367201 NARF)IL/IREA THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
49 SAT808201 VP& (N7 SOLENOID LEVER

50 SAT895001 B2 SHOULDER SCREW M6

51 SA2097101 212 3oF -k SILENT SHEET

52 SA7500001 1|e3¥H = WASHER PLAIN

53 021060306 113227 vk6 NUT 3 M6

54 SAT288001 i IEy PIN

55 025040232 1|\eSYFHRF174 WASHER PLAIN M 4

56 048040142 1|FAT2O3 204 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4
57 062400816 4|F<04X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

58 062501216 3|F~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

59 838687000 1|342325557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

60 SA1898001 1F7-RE0% GROUND WIRE ASSY

61 062500816 1|~2a5X%8 SCREW PAN MEX8

62 SA2868001 K] TAS 1 BAND

S-7200B-403

32




L. %)Y B8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

i DRV 1 20 21

{OPTION PARTS " é
7 WI

S-7200B-403
33



L. £ t7 Y BE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
63 SA1394101 1|3-FA49Tus CORD HOLDER U3
64 062500816 1|~2a5X%8 SCREW PAN MEX8
<& FTiavhy <OPTICN PARTS>
[6s S02646001 ARS8 MOVABLE KNIFE, S
S-7200B-403

34



M . %EE 5B / Tension release mechanism

S-7200B-404
35



M. %426 E{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371201 NARILAT A - TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 SA1372001 1|7 A4¥-RILEFU WIRE HOLDER, U

3 062500816 2|F<a5%8 SCREW PAN ME5X8

4 SA1373001 1N74¥v-44%TU WIRE HOLDER, U

5 060400516 1|78 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
16 154607101 NARILATA-FHID WIRE HOLDER, D

7 060400816 2|31 R4ax8 SCREW BIND M4X8

8 110161004 2|1 VH4.76 NUT, SM4.76

9 SA2171001 1NFA4¥-a-FHRILE WIRE CORD HOLDER

10 062500816 1| F<a5X8 SCREW PAN MEX8
S-7200B-404

36



N . #%3$AL\BER / Thread wiper mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — —

B

™
S
2
™

S —

S-7200B-405

37



N. %LU V\E8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1374301 NARNSAYIFIE THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
2 SA1396001 NARNSAIL /1R 0% THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 $41206001 NARNGA 133 THREAD WIPER SPRING

4 §41205001 1|e3¥H = WASHER, PLAIN

5 §25449201 NI/ AR A5 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
16 062300616 3|F~33x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

7 140647101 1|a-FA49x CORD HOLDER

8 062300616 1|~33X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 062300616 2|F<a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

10 SA1376001 NARNGARE A THREAD WIPER BASE

11 062400616 2|F<04xX6 SCREW PAN M4X6

12 026040236 2|ESHHRZH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

13 SA8002001 VPP E (b A SOLENOID COVER

14 060400516 11731/ 4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

15 SA1867001 MNACNSA2500% THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
16 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

17 525454001 1| vhhs- SET SCREW COLLAR

18 §525279101 1|72k AZHREMIE-5 SET SCREW {CP) M3.5-5

19 SA2287001 | PR PASIASS SPRING

20 SA1377001 1NAbNS1BYR THREAD WIPER ROD

21 110735002 1\FH+ WASHER

22 048030342 1|FATES RETAINING RING E3

23 525456001 ill e of b PLUNGER PIN

24 SA1378201 MNA kNS A THREAD WIPER

25 060400516 g TAS SCREW BIND M4X5

26 146288001 WAL oNhT- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
2 S03677001 1\FH+ WASHER

28 $41207000 1NAR-YT L SPACER RUBBER

29 149097000 1132wt SILENT SHEET

30 525456001 2|73 ovEY PLUNGER PIN

31 062500816 2|F~a5X8 SCREW PAN MEX8
S-7200B-4056

38




P1.axbO—-JiRyH R, E—#B% / Control box and motor mechanism

D31

 — — —— — — — — — — — ——

S-7200B-502

39



P1. 3> bA—J)LRy 2 A, E—4% & / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAT291101 NE-FTA-RAIFI= SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 SAT325001 NRAVBRAIFIZ MICRO SWITCH ASSY

3 SA7292101 NE—FTARAYFAZ SAFETY SWITCH BASE

4 SA5730101 Ne—FTAALIFA-Z SAFETY SWITCH BASE

5 SA5732001 Ne—FTARAIF LA SAFETY SWITCH LEVER
16 SA5731001 Ne—T TR IF SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

7 SAT293001 2| FRHIEM3X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12

8 SA2868001 i 7AS P BAND

9 062060816 1| F<a6X8 SCREW PAN Me&X8

10 025060136 1S HFH R a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

11 J03540001 1]E-222CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS

12 J03655001 1|F5L374/CDD DRUM CDD

13 014400632 2|7+ IR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M4X6
14 J039856001 112744 47180P36 MAGNET 180P36

15 J03657001 1|MRtzH02180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

16 0A4300806 2|+ F R UZ3KEDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
17 J03958001 112 ¥~142CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

18 0A4261006 3|+ F_H226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
19 J04487001 1|CDD-ENCH-/ A 75#2 PCB ASSY CDD-ENC#2

20 J039683001 3|7k~ JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

21 J035684001 2|7<-JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

22 0AS300606 3|+F Y U23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
23 J03561001 1147+ CORD HOLDER (HOLE)

24 J03662001 1a-FAY () CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)

25 0A4401606 2|+ R U24X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
26 0A4401006 1|+ HI24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
2 J04296001 1T a-5Hh/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD#2

28 0A4300806 3|+F S UZ3KEDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
29 J03964001 1F-Ub) & 20DD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

30 014500632 2|7+ =5X6 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) MEX6
31 SA2354001 3[+F R EybRI5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

32 J04442001 12745 awa= k42 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT #2

33 J04392001 1|LEDH/ - LED COVER

34 062501216 2|F~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

35 028050246 2| R HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

36 026050136 2|ESHHRaHAS WASHER PLAIN § 5

37 SA4211001 1|7-1)CDD PULLEY,CDD

38 SA3025001 3|F < 724X10DA SCREW PAN{S/P WASHER)M4X10
S-7200B-502

40




P2.3ay bO—Jb# v & R B% / Control box mechanism

b

—_—— e —— ———— —— —— —— —— —

S-7200B-502

41



P2 . arka—jLiRw2 A& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
< HERFA > < For China Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40/ 4 )L G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< hE-FBH LA > < Exept for China and Europe >
1 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40/ )L G-40-PANEL
< BEMA > < For Europe Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40/31 )L G-40-PANEL-EU
2 JB0973001 11G407 8 L7893 GAG PANEL PCB ASSY
3 J80974001 1|G40H T3 9= GAC SUB PCB ASSY
4 J03975001 1|G40/ X LA A 21 G40 PANEL SHEET 1
5 J03976001 1|G40/ X JLATF A 22 G40 PANEL SHEET 2
6 J04195001 7SRRI A 232 PANEL SETTING PLATE#?2
7 J04273001 3|F<_F4224X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5-7200B-502

42



P3 .3y bO—Jb# v & R B% / Control box mechanism

{ For "380-415V AC" >

< AC380-415VH

S-7200B-502

43



P3 . arktA—jLRus A& / Control box mechanism

REF.NGC CODE QTY TES NAME CF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1|CDD< I 742G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|&-bvF°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1|PAYIIL2GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J03733001 1V VELCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|7+<34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 028040245 13k Hp2-4 WASHER, SPRING 24

7 025040173 1|ESYHRL a4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 11OV > < For "100 - 110V AC" >

8 J04097001 1|22 RCDD-100V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V-SP
<AC200 - 230VH > <For "200- 230V AC" >

8 J04098001 1|52 ACDD-200V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V-SP
<AGC380 - 415V > < For " 380 -415V AC" >

9 J04593001 1|52 A400V-SP TRANSFORMER, 400V-SP

10 JO4167001 1|DCZ 7 CDDIES2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200Vh5, A > | <For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

11 J01411001 2|+F Y 234X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+ F St Y HX14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CRaFTA13 SPRING PLATE, CR

14 J04099101 1| ZwhFZ45220DD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

15 J04100001 1[4z A2 FR40/220/734#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/2204#6
<BrMmf> < For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|3 FESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120
<HI—E. &—B4147> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80867001 1|72aza2=wkCcDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<MI=B, R-BS17> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80868001 1|72as31=wkCDD-27k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDDH
<BxMmA> < For Europe>

18 J80970001 1|CEZA I R& 03 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J80864201 1|8/ CDDIE4HGO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACH> < For " 110V AC" >

20 J80865001 1|D&/3CDD1-110V4 S POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACH > < For " 220 - 240V AC" >

20 J80866101 1|D&/3,CDD1-230V4 = POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH > < For " 400V AC" >

21 J04169001 1|CDDY—ZRA#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLELSLHI > < Except for " 400V AC" >

22 J04168001 1|52 3—kapri3 SHORT CONNECTOR

23 J04210001 1|h448X659% BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J0424 3001 1| 7F—Ra—KRTURA495 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1|1ZRIL B E T E LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

26 S37060001 1| F—AR—4 LABEL, GROUNDING

S-7200B-502

44




P4.ay bA—IiRy o ABE (F 73 3 85) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200B-502

45



P4. a2 bA—LRy o ABEE (F 7L 3 »E&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME QF PARTS RM
1 SA2407001 AT LarFoFaT-2Lvbk OPTION ACTUATOR SET

2 S5A2388101 NFF L3 FIFoT-RUE OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY

3 SA2270001 1|RRMYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 534281000 1|RRAVFEA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

5 SA4098001 NFoFaT-43- ACTUATOR
6 SA4099001 1|RARA wF 734 REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

7 SA2389001 1A TLavRAyFR) YT 44 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
8 SA2386001 1A FTavRAyFo3 OPTION SWITCH ASSY

9 532907050 N4 201 YF MICRO SWITCH

10 SA2387001 1|a3-F CODE

11 SA2405001 2| wkan 2k SOCKET CONNECTOR

12 060300606 1731, F3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

13 062400816 2|F~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 021400206 2122224 NUT 2 M4

15 504159000 VAT M Y BAND, 1M

16 SA2406001 1|32 2XAP-06V-1 CONNECTOR, XAP-06V-1

17 062500616 2| F35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

18 SA1388101 1[a-F+4T CORD HOLDER

19 SA2390101 1|a-F44Tu4 CORD HOLDER,U4

20 J80975001 1182tz —#57200 52 SENSOR #57200

21 J04179001 1|82t H—23CDD 52 SENSOR ASSY,CDD

22 233268002 1182z —hAYF 142 EMBLEM PLATE

23 J04186001 1|1 Y—a—F23#NOR SENSOR HARNESS ASSY NOR

24 J04215001 1Y —a7144 SENSOR FIXNG PLATE

25 J04189001 ] R el UV o 6 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

26 J04249001 2| Y —r Ui hTs— SENSOR SETTING COLLAR

27 J04314001 1182t H—R )W r (2032 52 SENSOR SETTING PLATE,ASSY

<BExdim > <For Europe only>
28 JBOOB10ED 1|DDAF RA L 40H A~ 46 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 JB03800ED 1|DDEFRHE JLIPHAL 4D PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 JBO6300E1 1|DDAFRAJL 2947 K STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 25
31 J04099101 17w 754 23CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
<BxmmLisn > <Except for Europe>

28 J80081040 1|DDAF A JL40Hh A~ #6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 J80380040 1|DDAFARAJLIPHAL40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 JB0630001 1|DDAFRA I 2940 K STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 25
31 J04099101 1|ZvbF54420DD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
5-7200B-502

46




Q.BXA vFBIE / Knee switch mechanism

" &7y arvii/ OPTION PARTS ™

S-7200B-507

47



Q. R A v FHE{% / Knee switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
<KFearva> <OPTICN PARTS>

1 525457101 e RAYFI= KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2 142026003 NeFRAIYFETIH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

3 142027001 NeYRAYFRTEI0r BRACKET

4 100463001 114D 2RI 7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

5 114967001 1|eYFF TR YA KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
16 110087001 1|7/ 15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

7 S07027001 NeFRAYFR) V142 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
8 062401006 4|F<24X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

9 025040233 4|l HRFIV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

10 028040243 4|8 YT H2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

11 021400164 Y ) gm by /] o | NUT, 1 M4

12 S$31938001 1| RAyFa-Fo= SWITCH CORD ASSY

13 S$31939001 1FVRARAUFIE FOOT SWITCH ASSY

14 143549000 2|EVR-EFILAR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

15 143548000 1NELE-2FILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

16 146046000 pA o o W B S NYLON CONNECTOR

17 146194000 1 F1arars3- NYLON CONNECTOR

18 149799000 113159 7s BEAD BAND, S

19 034422503 4|+245E741X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
S-7200B-507

48




R. ¥ X A v FBAR / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S-7200B-508

49



R. 1#85 R o v FB81% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7294001 1|RFOF1I-524% R-ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1|RAAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 SAT7295001 1|RRAYFEA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098001 1NFoFaT-3- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1|RRAwF 782 REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
16 SA1390001 1|RAAYFHE R-SWITCH ASSY

7 532907050 1|RAo0ZRAYF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 11731, F3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062400816 2|7 <04X%8 SCREW PAN M4X8

10 021400206 2125 a4 NUT 2 M4

11 062500616 2|F<5X6 SCREW PAN ME5X6

12 062500816 3| F~a5X%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

13 SA8008001 1|a-F#449T CORD HOLDER

14 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

<-4000R > <For"-4O00O" >
15 SA1388101 1|a-F#449T CORD HOLDER
16 SA1384101 2|a-K#44Tus CORD HOLDER U3
<-300HR > <For"-300">

17 SA1388101 2|a-F1+v T CORD HOLDER

18 SA2689101 1|a-F#449T CORD HOLDER
5-7200B-508

S0




S . BXEMBIR / Power supply equipment mechanism

S-7200B-515
51



S =t O

B8 1% / Power supply equipment mechanism

EE 2= An

REF NO CCODE QTY En':% NAME COF PARTS RM
<E1H 100V ACH> <For Single phase"100V AC">
<BEXRR> <For Japan »

1 J04086001 17 SWHZ1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<Hi{f 110v ACFE> <For Single phase"110V AC">
b= AXLamA> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1|7 SWHZ1-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8
<Eifg 220V ACHD> <For Single phase"220V AC">
{—BPOP-AkFT2UBRAIA>  |<For General of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1|7 SWHE1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<#1H 230V AC CE B> <For Single phase"230V AC CE">
BRAMITFIE Power SW-less
<Ex | B> <For Europe >

4 J04134001 1|7 /PG4E1-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=1 380V AC H> <For Three phase"380V AC">
<—BF7ST7-1tF77UARA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1|72 SW4/Z3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
<=%H 200V AC > <For Three phase"200V AC">
<BEXR> <For Japan >

16 J04149001 1|72 SWHE3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
<=4 220V AC > <For Three phase"220V AC">
<Ak ASam > < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1|7 SWHE3-240V48 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8
<ii1f 220v ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<hERAA> <For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 SWIE1-240VH#CCC POWER SWITGH ASSY, 1-240V #GCC
<=4 380V AC H> <For Three phase"380V AC">
<hER B> <For China >

9 J04255001 1|7 SWIE3-400VH#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC

S-7200B-515

52




T.B#EWz EIFty MR A T a3 >8&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

J
_
_
_
!
_
_
_
!
_
_
_
!
_
_
_
_

N

S-7200B-943

53



T.EWEZ LTy FEHR (723 v88) [ Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY SR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1397001 (P v o s 4] SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER SET, B
2 SA1941001 N oFHIFTIs SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER ASSY
3 SA1642001 1WA Y 7L /4R 92 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
4 S388030561 1|Ba-kF1004= B-CORD ASSY 100

5 538804050 1|Wa-F10042 W-CORD ASSY, 100
Ié SA2177001 1|3#4435557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

7 516625050 1T LAY - RUBBER STOPPER

8 SA1335001 11/ Z1E2 4R SOLENOID BASE R

9 516629151 | VIV v WA SOLENOID STOPPER

10 018761832 3|7+ 1595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18

11 SA1336001 1L /1T AL SOLENOID BASE L

12 SA1650001 NH214530% REAR PLATE

13 SA2206001 11F7/k20 NUT M20

14 017061216 4|78 +6X12 BOLT M&xX12

16 021060216 412227 vhk6 NUT 2 M6

16 S$166300561 1| PIN

17 048050142 2|kRAT L3705 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL €5
18 SA1332001 NAHTTFTE0 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

19 S$520356001 2|3 H¥H =10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

20 048080342 2|~ATJEB RETAINING RING E8

21 SA1338001 AU TFT2T PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

22 062501216 1|r~2a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

23 516643009 1|hs3- COVER

24 062670612 2|F~_0357-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6

25 SA2165001  EVESH: SHOULDER SCREW, M6
5-7200B-943

54




Z . HERBAR / Accessories

3

S
bt

3

|, SR ——

S-7200B-910

55



Z. {1/& % / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [aQTy % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S17774001 1| 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
<-0O0038> LFor"-O0O3">
2 SA1656011 11100265774 41) 75 ----- < #11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#11>
3 100265031 4|z \DBX 1 NEEDLE DBX1
g SA1656014 11100265774 A1) 75 === < #14> [NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#14>
3 100265034 4|z \1DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1752014 1110741577\)40 A1) 7S eeee < #14> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415...... <#14>
3 107415014 4|22 \1DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O005H> LFor"-O00O5">
2 SA1656022 111002657740 41) 75 =---- < #22>> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#22>
3 100265042 4|z \1DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1752022 11107415,7\)422 1) 75 =---- < #22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415...... <#22>
3 107415022 4|z \1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O0sA> <For"-O0O5">
2 SA1658010 118357757730 )47 Z === <#10> [NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, $35775...... <#10>
2 SA1660010 118370617 \)3 A1) 7S eeena < #10> [NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S37061...... <#10>
3 S37061010 3|22 /\1)DPX5NS NEEDLE, DPX5 NS
<-O0sp> <For"-O00S">
4 146290001 3|l REY BOBBIN
<-0O05/8> <For"-O0O5">
5 117132001 3| RE BOBBIN
le S06055009 1|1=458 HEAD REST, &
7 S09634000 il =7 i o % KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
8 SA1969001 1|58-ESa3 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
9 143882001 vl [B ) HEAD HINGE
10 143910009 ] | Sl Ay Ly N RUBBER CUSHION
11 SA1962001 2|k F T AL -<ERIA>  |HEAD CUSHION - - - - <For left side >
12 SA1963001 2|k 7o FT L - <HEIA>  |HEAD CUSHION - - - - <For right side>
13 109714000 4lo% NAIL
14 SA7297101 A AINB 293 OIL TANK ASSY
15 144226001 12T hR- HEAD COVER
16 S02763602 1A 375 (4952DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
17 S51283001 295935 SPOOL STAND BASE
18 150182000 2|AF- L=k SPOOL MAT
19 $51282101 2|xF- vy SPOOL CUSHION
20 150206002 1|e5HH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16
21 SAB629001 1|6H42 Y M16 NUT M16
22 150174000 1asLFxyyr COLUMN CAP
23 S01005000 2|27 4 RUBBER WASHER
24 S02747101 IEL LAt S SPRING
25 150172003 =7 NAC i COLUMN PIPE
26 150174000 1asLxyyr COLUMN CAP
57 150207001 =N S E S COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW
28 150206000 1|ESHH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16
29 SAB606001 1[aSLS3AM ok COLUMN JOINT
30 150179002 2|xF- 1248 SPOOL SHAFT B
31 028050244 2|78 FHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
32 021500104 2 a+vks NUT 1 M5
33 SAB607001 1| RF-ILARILA -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
34 SAB607001 1| RF-ILAHRILA-2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
35 150183000 204 hr N H-5 4 THREAD HANGER BASE
36 142990001 2| AL YRy a THREAD BUSH
37 SAB609001 2|1RAF- IR -HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
38 021500104 2 asuhks NUT 1 M5
39 062061604 2|+~a6x16 SCREW PAN M6X16
40 062501404 2|+~<a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14
41 142443001 1| T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
42 118837001 1|4 7,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 34X70
43 100887001 1| 78+8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
S-7200B-910

56




Z . HERBAR / Accessories

3

S
bt

3

|, SR ——

S-7200B-910

57



Z. {1/& % / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY SF. NAME OF PARTS RM

44 142002001 1|6h RS2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

45 142721001 1|6h R 23F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

46 107780001 1R 23F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

47 154125001 1|6A0HRDRF25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

48 S07783001 1|6A0HRDRIF1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
<ATarvhd <OPTION PARTS>

49 S40765001 1L roha 7z CONNECTING ROD ASSY

50 021060106 2|15 a7 uhk6 NUT 1 M6

51 119101001 2|Lvh T CONNECTING ROD CLAMP

52 017841606 2|RILR794-18X16 BOLT SM7.94-18X16

53 133643006 2|68+ Uk7.94-18 NUT SM7.94-18

54 021060106 2|12 a7 vh6 NUT 1 M6

55 028060243 2| HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

56 114859001 2lbhhS- COLLAR

S-7200B-910

58




Sp1. E#5IE M —E & (BAM) / Different parts list (For Japan)

{£#% / Specification

MEHHARAZ / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO g% / Name of parts _[03 105
hE#A / Medium-weight| E#18 / Heavy-weight | L@ / Destination
materials materials
B-49 £#1# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 T8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
B-83 £1#% / Needle plate 145971101 147245101
c7 PRAT = PICSSOr by $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 1 Z 4 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101 B M / For Japan
D-89 £V / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
G-20 MM ELES / Hook stopper 502602001 159324001
G-30 m#F#l / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, wbox
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 ==
G-28 REL / Bobbin i 117132001
{t#% / Specification
EERSA4217 / Semi dry type
REF.NO R4 / Name of parts -013S -[133
- HFMA / Light- um-weight| £ / Destination
weight materials & for R / Meditm-welght
- ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 ## / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 ZL28t / Needle 835775010 100265031
B-83 £H#% / Needle plate 535776201 145671101
B et Fresseroar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 %48 / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201 BHAmMm / For Japan
D-91, D-89 EVEE / Feed dog 802748001 $502742001
G-20 AW ELEE / Hook stopper 502602001 —
G-30 szt # Rotar hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 REL, / Bobbin 146290001 —
{t#% / Specification
TE2RT15147 / Complete dry type
REF.NO 5.4 / Name of parts LI5S -L153
- HFMA /Lt | ey Megium-weight] ££7 / Destination
weight materials & for .
- . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 £1#E / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 ZL8t / Needle 535775010 100265031
B-83 E#1#R / Needle plate 835776201 145971101
B et Eresseroar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 ¥ Z 48 / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201 B#&M / For Japan
D-91, D-89 #UH / Feed dog 502748001 502742001
G-20 A ELES / Hook stopper 502602001 —
G-30 M EFEHE / Rotary hook S52036001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 REL, / Bobbin 146290001 —

59

S-7200B-Sp1




Sp2 . AR RIS R—ER (7 AJHMA) / Different parts list (For USA)

{t#% / Specification

MEHH2 7 / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO I:ll:lglg / Name of parts -[003 -[005
hE#A / Medium-weight| E#1F / Heavy-weight | {£M / Destination
materials materials
B-49 #t1% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 28t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 Et#R / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
g HiR ISt Presser oy $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 % #H / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 USAMF / For USA
D-80 #UY 8 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 M ELLE / Hook stopper $S02602001 159324001
G-30 M Fi#ll / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 REL / Bobbin 146290001 ==
G-28 FRE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{L#% / Specification
HERS /4447 / Semi dry type
REF.NO R4 / Name of parts -L13S -L133
- SR / Light- | ht] £ / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Me_dlum—welght
o ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 1% / Needle bar SA1135001 SAT7241001
B-84 28t / Needle 535775010 100265034
B-83 £H#R / Needle plate 503883201 111859301
c7 AL Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 R Z #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM / For USA
D-80 £V / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AW ELES / Hook stopper $02602001 —
G-30 M Fi#ll / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{t#% / Specification
TEF5 14217 / Complete dry type
REF.NO R4 / Name of parts -0155 -[153
MR / Light- um-weight| tEF / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Me_d|um—we|ght
e ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 #t1% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 L8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 £H#R / Needle plate $S03883201 111859301
07 ¥z 2%/ Presserbar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 i Z #8 / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201 USAM / For USA
D-92, D-90 £V / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AW FE 1L / Hook stopper 502602001 —
630 M EFEH / Rotary hook SEI036001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 RE: / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp2

60




Sp3 . IEHAIE S —E & (R EM) / Different parts list (For China)

{L#% / Specification

MEHHARAZ / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NQO I:Iﬁl:l% / Name of partS -[103 -05
hEWA / Medium-weight|] E#1F / Heavy-weight | {I[@ / Destination
materials materials
B-49 £t4#% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 281 / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 £1#% / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
c7 PRAT = PICSSOr by $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 % #H / Presser foot assy 153037201 150786101 fEMF / For China
D-%0 %Y / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 MM ELES / Hook stopper 502602001 159324001
G-30 A ¢ Rotany hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, wbox
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 =
G-28 HEL / Bobbin — 117132001
{t#% / Specification
BERSA 247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO R4 / Name of parts -013S -[133
- HFHA / Light- ium-weight| L1 / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Meditm-welght
o ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 #t1%& / Needle bar SA1135001 SAT7241001
B-84 28t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 £H#% / Needle plate 503883201 111856301
By Bigr i Presserbar 147514001 513561101
spring
C-9 %48 / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201 FEm / For China
D-92, D-90 %L / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AW ELEE / Hook stopper 502602001 —
G-30 M EAEH / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 RE L / Bobbin 146290001 —
{L#% / Specification
T2RZ1%247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO 5.4 / Name of parts LI5S -L153
- HFMA /Lt | e Medium-weight] £ / Destination
weight materials & for .
- ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 #t# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 238t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 E#1#R / Needle plate 503883201 111859301
B et Eresseroar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 A% / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 i [EMm / For China
b-92, D-90 #UH / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 A ELES / Hook stopper 502602001 —
G-30 M EFEHE / Rotary hook S52036001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 L / Bobbin 146290001 —

61

S-7200B-5p3




Sp4 . L RIS R —ER (EH —#8M) / Different parts list (For General export)

{t#% / Specification

MEHH2Z / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO 4% / Name of parts -[003 -[005
REMR / Medium-weight|] E#1 / Heavy-weight | LA / Destination
materials materials
B-49 &t#% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 ZL 8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 Et#R / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
c7 SRR e S G $13661101 141728001
spring
C-9 % #H / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 it —A%m / For
D-90 1#EYHE / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 General export
G-20 M ELLE / Hook stopper 502602001 159324001
G-30 A3AE# / Rotary hook SAT686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 REL / Bobbin 146290001 ——=
G-28 FRE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{L#% / Specification
LIRS A4217 / Semi dry type
REF.NO R4 / Name of parts -L13S -L133
- SR / Light- | ht] £ / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Me_dlum—welght
- ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 #t1% / Needle bar SA1135001 SAT241001
B-84 L8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &R / Needle plate 503883201 111859301
C:7 #zri=./ Presserbar 147514001 $13561101
spring Bt —figm / For
C-9 =z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
D-92, D-90 EUEE / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AMELEE / Hook stopper $02602001 —
G-30 M 3AEH / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 RE / Bobbin 146290001 —
{t#% / Specification
TERS1417 / Complete dry type
REF.NO R4 / Name of parts -0155 -[153
- HFRMA / Light- ium-weight| tEF / Destination
weight materials & for R / Meditm-welght
e ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 #t1% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 L8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 £H#R / Needle plate 503883201 111856301
Rz s34 / Presser bar
C-7 ) 147514001 513561101
spring B —#%m / For
C-9 i Z #8 / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201 General export
D-92, D-90 £V / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AW FE 1L / Hook stopper 502602001 —
630 M EFEH / Rotary hook SEI036001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp4

62




Sp5 . EHERIERm—ER (B -HF 4 [) / Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

{L#% / Specification

MEHHARAZ / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO I:Iﬁl:l% / Name of partS -[103 -05
hE#A / Medium-weight| E#18 / Heavy-weight | L@ / Destination
materials materials
B-49 £1#% / Needle bar SA1134001 SA1137001
B-84 T8t / Needle 107415014 107415022
B-83 £1#% / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
c7 PRAT = PICSSOr by $13561101 141728001
spring
C-10 % #H / Presser foot assy SA2836101 SA2837101 U -hF5m /
D-20 #=YH / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 For Europe &
G-20 MM ELES / Hook stopper 502602001 159324001 Canada
G-30 A ¢ Rotany hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, wbox
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 =
G-28 REL / Bobbin i 117132001
{£#% / Specification
BERSA 24T / Semi dry type
REF.NO R4 / Name of parts -L13S -0133
B -HFMA / Light- i i £ 1A / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Metilm-weignt
- : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 £1#E / Needle bar SA1136001 SA7240001
B-84 ZL8t / Needle 537061010 107415014
B-83 £1#% / Needle plate 503883201 111859301
Bz /31 / Presser bar
c-7 ! 147514001 513561101
spring FEW -hram /
C-10 % #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433101 SA2836101 For Europe &
D-92, D-90 *UHE / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
G-20 A ELES / Hook stopper 502602001 —
G-30 W 1 Relany fiook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE2, / Bobbin 146290001 —
{L#% / Specification
TERZA12147 / Complete dry type
REF.NO R4 / Name of parts -L158 -L153
- HRMA / Light- i i {tm / Destination
weight materials & for "RIEMA / MediLin-weighit
o ; materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 E#11& / Needle bar SA1136001 —
B-84 ZL 28T / Needle S37061010 107415014
B-83 4% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
7 HRAT Wi PIGSSCr Bar 147514001 $13561101
spring FEW -hram /
C-10 %48 / Presser foot assy SA2433101 SA2836101 For Europe &
D-92, D-90 % \)tE / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
G-20 R E1E# / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 M EFEHE / Rotary hook S59636001 —
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE:, / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-5pb5

63




Gal. ¥ —UHaE—RR (¥ - FEWA : 3KHE)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3HEE / SROW
#tiR R
Fﬂﬁ. Needle plate &[T i 2 4R
Application n= Presser foot assy
Mark e -
B12 [153147-001 :1.15| SA2836-101 153037-201
o - hEMAE 3
|_|ght 33.4
&
medium-weight EM
materials Slot
207 157
B14 |146233-001 @ 14
R: 0.2
T: 21 p—33.4
HEUX
g Chamfering(L)
25 87
207 157
NB14M| S29645-001 147531-101
L NB1 41 - [
Go b —— G 11 2[
9.5 ; mEy :j\
25w ) e Chamfering(S
207 157
NB16M| $29646-001 111856-101
—28.3
11 2[
95 5 ' R
b A Slot
207 157
B14 |[146050-001 g:1.4 P:1.15 140957-101
R: 0.2 H: 6.7
T.2.8 f—33 4
i =
DA B /)
v Chamfering(S)
B14 SA2841-101 143711-101
P—28.3
wrjé
} [ I
Chamfering(S)
B16 P16 S01904-001
H: 6.7
12 EI:
FZO0WZ
112 Teflon
B16 |147239-001 & 16
R: 1
T:2.8
3-7200B-Ga1

64



Ga2 . F— IR —ER (#F - PEWMA : 38E)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3| / SROW
gk
Rz Needle plate S EYUmH (" M
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark ° )
B18M | $29645-001 g: 1.8|S07649-001 P: 1.15]| SA2836-101 153037-201
ﬁ E FFE’MFH 02 7w H: 6.7
|_|ght 28 Eﬂg—.
&
medium-weight
materials
Bl8 1.8
Lol e
medium-weight 53
materials
106
B18M | $29645-001 @18 147531-101
R:0.2
T.2.8 33 4
=
5{/4 Y
. ’ Chamfering(8)
B18 SA2856-101 111856-101
~—28.3
HE| 2[
E. ¥ ]
Slot
Blg 146231-001 140957-101
r—33 4§
S = B Y /b
St i Chamfering(S)
207157 35 147] 4
H18 [141096-001 @ 1.8[117442-001 P: 1.15| SA2841-101 143711-101
R:1 p—27—w H: 6.7
T:2.8 nciia 263
BiEs
S
e 7“%;—1 :Iﬂ 9 5‘) " AR Y
Lot \% Chamfering(g)
35—l 2l Ly
B20 807649001 P:1.15 $01904-001
27— H:6.7
il =il
T =
o F7AVHZ
Teflon
4
P:16
H: 6.7
==
a @
15 14.7, 4
S-7200B-Ga2

65




Ga3 . 7F—CHR—8ER (FWA : 3#uE) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)

38l / BROW
;'I'ﬁ R P
& Needle plate I -0 1. Azl
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark ? o
E¥R B22 |100267-001 8:2.2 | S02743-001 P: 2.1 | 8A2838-101 145157-101
; ' R:1 _ H67 -
Heavy—vyaght , T o8 Egl
materials S 10 125
[ =R
I e m I s HELHOS
. = == LEDEY
25| 6 | 45-‘}_A These presser
21 14 r foot have
B26 |111241-001 9:26 | 5mmn et chamfaring
=t R 1 comer on the
. T28 needle location
i~ T e\ SA2839-101 113280-101
a1 e
ol
25 6
21 14
B26 |147245-101 8:26
R: 1(8)
C26 154742-001 P:1.6
78— H: 6.8
18.5—m
10.4
T
] 11".9
L 4(_‘_1'.
38 1 T L—35
C26 147
S02743-001 P: 2.1
) H: 6.7
27—
18.5
QI__' =ERE
g @
C26M
3.5 L s 4
14.7
S-7200B-Ga3

© A VARPLHSEBFLETI.9mm OXVUNEERT SBE, KEXUREE ETRY ARE07mmER~

BESETTS.

© If afeed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

66




Gad . F—IHm—ER (MFRM - BiRAR . 44068) /
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

A¥BR / AROW
ﬁﬁ R . P
A& Needle plate " EUHE (i A
Application ) Feed dog H Presser foct assy
Z |+
Mark
gEHm AB12N1| $38760-001 8:1.2 [S02748-001 P: 0.9 | 8A2433-101 S35777-101
R:0.2 H: 6
Difficult-to- T 24 3 334
sew ABAZNA 5.125.3&_- 12
materials = L.
65 s ROE B slot
1 Lt 11.2
16 "4 S
FEME AB14M1 ~ o
Shin-gosen

67

S-7200B-Ga4




Gad . F—UBMR—8RR (& - PEMA : 4tiE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AR / 4AROW
%I-E R P
F& Needle plate Sl = U i (g M2
Application e . Feed dog | Presser foot assy
Mark
E12N1|803882-201 @ 1.2 | SA2346-001 P: 0.9] SA2836-101 153037-201
.g E *Ewm R:1 o 35— H: 6
Light T2 ]
& ‘ 1 QD
medium-weight 8 FE=n mﬁ%—jw ,
materials © v
147 3 o
e gl S
18 4
E14N1 SA2839-101
33 4
ERY X
T Chamfering(L)
EEREEE:
E14N1| 159859-201 f 1(4 | SA2842-101 147531-101
‘(slof)
T2 t
T06
85
E12 111856-101
—28 333
il
Slot
Y EyF 4mm BT CHEA
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
IAB14N1| S02899-201 @ 1.4 | S02748-001 P: 0.9 SA2840-101 140857-101
R:0.2 25 H: 6
: 25, 31
ABT4NA T 21 5m1 S
65 e T H‘J I
-E Chamfering(S)
162
IAB 16N1 S02744-001 143711-101
oo ]
ﬂa- B4 283
F . 11.2[
P+ (2 T EHU’J\
= Chamfering(S)
18 1473 T
S01904-001
12 51:
FZORZ
Teflon
S-7200B-Gab

68



Ga6 . ¥'— VbR —FR (W - PEWMA : 4808)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials | 4ROW)

48R / AROW
gt R .
R Needle plate Z XY =) T T Mz
Application ns Feed dog . Presser foot assy
o .
Mark
. AB16 |156115-001 2:1.6 |$13684-001 P:1.6|SA2836-101 153037-201
o "If'l!’l!lfﬁ R 0.2 35— H:6.7
Light T:2.8
&
medium-weight 8
materials

69

AB18 .8
L2
8
EELY X
Chamfering(L)
AB18M| S31810-001 %:1.8 147531-101
R: 0.2
. e
EHRY /)
Chamfering(S)
E16N1 SA2346'00;5 P:0.9]s8A2856-101 111856-101
Mot oy | 6
Tgf 3
W
14.7
TN
E16M1 8A2345-001 P:1.15] SA2840-101 140957-101
- -H6
935
Fw 0°a2 334
12 g
e B : I—
N ; MY/
Chamfering(S)
14.7
T84
E18N1 143711-101
— 8.3
Riws
N WY
\_% Chamfering(S)
E18M1 S01904-001
30
I =
F70 82
Teflon
S-7200B-Gaé



Ga7 . F—UBE—8RR (& - PEMA : 4tiE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AR / 4AROW
§tix
g Needle plate | 2
Application oS Presser foot assy
Mark —
= - YA Al4 |155676-001 SA2836-101 153037-201
Light
g\ 11 QD
medium-weight %
materials Y y
S
AB14 SA2839-101
33 4
mEY X
Chamfering(L)
147531-101
11.2[
' EEU M
C Chamfering(S)
111856-101
[—28 333
= t
Slot
140957-101
il!UlJ\k
Chamfering(S
143711-101
P—28.3
11 2[
EH!UIJ\
Chamfering(S
301904-001
12 51:
T7AVRR
Teflon
S-7200B-Ga7

70




Ga8 . F'— IR —ER (#F - PEWMMA : 440E)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AHBE / AROW
§HiR .
& Needle plate AU 24
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark

W hENE E18N1[111859-301 $13684-001 $A2836-101 153037-201

Light

& i
medium-weight s:ﬂ s
materials @

E18M1| S29647-101

SA234

nAw
R = —

H18 |S30103-001

147531-101
11.2[
- EER Y/
C Chamfering(S)
111856-101

71

6.3
Al 11 2[
T =
93T 7:“ Slot
16 7oel
140957-101
334
Saiw=
- mEY b
Chamfering(8)
SA2841-101 143711-101
263
RiEs
VY ALY i
\5/% Chamfering(S)
S5019804-001
12 5[
FZOVRA
Teflon
S-7200B-Ga8




Ga9 . F—CER—RR (FWA : 48uE) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

4B / AROW
iR . P "
Ri& Needle plate T S ‘Y (N A
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
g .
Mark
E¥E H26 |150792-101 g:: ?.6 150703001 E;;:g SA2837-101 150789-101
Heavy-weight T 3 FQS% = —36
Materials 1451:
12 SE = o 3) .. L)
' < [ 0P
\5//3 Chamfering
e L
H26 §25822-001 P:1.8
73— H 68
=
il
10L£E’_f (:f 18
L) o
a3 93] 147
17.2 161 187
S-7200B-Ga9g

72



Wa Z4&

S NI/ Warning labels

73

=& S ~JL  Warning labels fh$4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
‘IETW‘ -I' ‘!ﬁ
ADANGER GERPEIJGFIO FNIVERG s E 50X 118 J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
or F M - HI 64 X40 | SA2040-001
= Label, caution Jpa / Eng _
>R - 64 X 40 SA2041-001
Label, caution Chn / Eng )
@ FAe—p $12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
S-7200B-Wa




%5l /INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Jage]]l CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
004301016|L  -24 32 |025350132|C - 35 8] |062500616|H -6 2411100401022 |K - 31 30
0120605360 - 14 121 §026040236|1L -7 32 H -45 2411100402004 -32 28

D -38 12 N -12 38 H -53 2411004630011 -4 48
D -66 141 §026050136|C -4 8 J  -19 28] 100463021|E -3 18
oD -77 14 P1 -36 404 K -28 30§ 100645003(L -14 32
F-16 20] 10280402430 -10 48 P4 -17 46]] 100887001(Z - 43 56
G -17 22] | 028040245|P3 -6 44 R -11 50§ 102630001(B - 48 4
L -28 32] | 0280502442 - 31 56 R -14 50§ 102843004|L -5 32
L -43 32] | 028050246(P1 - 35 4041 062500816|0 - 20 12]] 1044480011A - 11 2
012061036|B - 47 4] 1028060243|Z -55 58 o -118 16 D -63 14
012400436|B - 11 4110344225031 -19 48 F -6 20 J  -22 28
B -18 4] | 048030342|N - 22 38 H -14 241104450101 A -7 2
B -25 4] | 048040142|L - 56 32 L -61 32 A -8 2
B -33 4] | 048040342|0 - 55 12 L -64 34 A -10 2
B -41 4 K -2 30I M -3 36 H -31 24
012500536|B - 46 4 K -14 30 M -10 364 104619022|E -5 18
B -53 6 N -16 38 N -31 38]] 104821001 (H -19 24
c -18 8]1048050142|T -17 54 R -12 50§ 105234003(L - 32 32
o -12 121 §048050342|C -26 8J1062501216|A -4 2111074150142 -3 56
o -28 121§ 048060142|F - 14 208 A -8B 2 Sph 63
C -35 121 §048060342|B - 13 4 H -51 2411107415022|1Z2 -3 56
D -44 12 B -20 4 L -58 32 Sp5 63
D -47 12 B -27 4 P1 -34 40)) 107780001 (Z - 46 58
D -50 12 B -35 4 T -22 5411 108548001|D -3 12
Fo-11 20 B -43 4410625014042 - 40 5641097140002 -13 56
F-17 20 L -41 32§]062501416|0 - 22 1211110087001 |1 -6 48
J -9 28] 10480803420 -18 12 b -61 14]1110087021|E -8 18
K -8 30 T -20 54 L -22 32§ 110161004M -8 36
K -13 30]j048100142|0 -119 164§ 062501816)J -25 28110367001 (L - 40 32
K -34 30 |048120142|B - 70 o) 1062670612|T -24 5411 110735002|N - 21 38
014300432|D -82 141 §048150142|D - 79 14§]081004070|H -7 2411111241001 |Ga3 66
D -105 16] | 060300606|P4 -12 46 H -10 2441111508001 |Ga3 66
014400632|P1 -13 40 R -8 5041081004870|H - 21 2411111856101 |Ga1 64
014500632|P1 - 30 40) | 060350616|J  -24 2841081008070|H - 30 24 Gaz 65
014771032|L -3 32] | 060400516|M -5 36 H -47 24 Gab 68
017061216|T - 14 54 N -14 384 ]081000070|K -5 30 Gab 69
017841606|2Z -52 58 N -25 384]081015870|H - 43 24 Gav 70
018400532|C -22 8]]060400816|M -7 3641081022870|H -36 24 Ga8 71
018501436|0 - 33 121§ 0605006161  -17 281081025870|G -8 2241 111859301|Sp2 60
018501636|0 - 29 12]§062060816|P1 -9 4001 081029870|H - 54 26 Sp3 61
018761832|T -10 54] | 062061016|F -7 20 10A4261006|P1 - 18 40 Sp4 62
021060106|Z - 50 58] |062061604(Z2 -39 56) |0A4300806|P1 - 16 40 Sph 63
Z -54 58] | 062300616(0 - 97 16 P1 -28 40 Gab 69
021060216|T -15 54 N -6 38 |0A4401006|P1 - 26 40 Ga8 71
021060308|C -42 10 N -8 38| 0A4401606|P1 - 25 4001111863001 (H  -12 24
H -64 26 N -9 384 0A4501206|H - 32 2411113280101 |Ga1 64
L -53 32] 0623506160 - 60 14) |CA5300606|P1 - 22 40 Gaz 65
0214001640 - 11 48] | 062400616|A - 14 241100080004\ -102 16 Ga3 66
021400206|P4 - 14 46 H -48 2441100265031|2 -3 56 Gab 68
R -10 50 L -8 32 Sp1 59 Gab 69
021400308|L -15 32 L -19 32§ 100265034|2 -3 56 Ga7v 70
021500104|Z -32 56 N -11 38 Sp2 60 Ga8 71
Z -38 56] | 062400816(J  -15 28 Sp3 61f] 114204001 - 37 28
021500316|0 - 110 16 L -57 32 Sp4 62§ 114561001(B -65 6
025040173|P3 -7 44 P4 -13 461 100265042|12 -3 56Q] 1148580012 -56 58
025040232|C -23 8 R -9 50 Sp1 501 1149670011Q -5 48
L -55 32] | 062400863|P3 -5 44 Sp2 60| 114967021|E -7 18
0250402331 -9 4811062401006|Q -8 48 Sp3 61f115188101(J  -29 28
025040332|H - 49 24]1062401216|C - 38 8 Sp4 ez2f)116922001[J - 31 28
025060136|K -6 30 G -21 2241100266101 |Gaz2 B850 117132001(G - 28 22
K -15 30 K -17 30I 100267001 |Ga3 66 Z -5 56
P1 -10 40} | 062500616|B - 54 6] 1003280010 -6 12 Sp1 59
0251001320  -17 12 c -3 8J1100399201|d -28 28 Sp2 60

74




5[ /INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NG Page
117132001 |5p3 61f) 146231001 |Gaz2 651 | 1563037201 |Sp1 50] | J03862001(P1 -24 40
Sp4 62| | 146232001 |Gaz2 65 Sp2 60] | JO3964001(P1 -29 40

Spb 63| | 146233001 |Gan 64 Sp3 61| JO3875001|P2 -4 42

117442001 |Gaz2 65]|146288C01|N - 26 38 Sp4 62| | JO3876001|P2 -5 42
117936001 1A -12 211146280001 |G -27 22 Ga1 64| JO3883001(P1 -20 40
11883700112 -42 56 Z -4 56 Gaz2 B65] | J03984001|P1 - 21 40
11910100112 - 51 58 Sp1 59 Gab 68] | J04086001|S -1 52
122771051|B  -66 6 Sp2 60 Gab 69]|J04093001|S -3 52
13364300612 -53 58 Sp3 61 Ga7 70| J0O4096001|S -5 52
140004001|1B -9 4 Sp4 62 Gas 71] ] JO4097001|P3 -8 44
B -16 4 Sp5 63] 15313200010 -24 12]|J04098001|P3 -8 44

B -23 4] 146293001|H - 66 26 1153138001|F -13 20] | JO4099101|P3 -14 44

B -31 411147238001 |Ga1 644153147001 |Ga1 64 P4 -31 46

B -39 41§ 147239001 |Ga1l 644 | 153190001 |Ga1 64] ] J04100001[P3 -15 44
140407001|C -8 811147245101|5p1 500 1154125001|1Z2 - 47 58] | JO4115001|P3 -25 44
140553102|B - 55 6 Ga3 66} | 154567000|IL -2 32 Wa 73
140647101|IN -7 38| 147322201|Ga3 66J | 154581001 L - 27 32| J04134001|S -4 52
140957101 |Ga1 64])147514001|C -7 8] |154593201|L -35 32| J04149001|S -6 52
Ga2 65 Sp1 501 | 154594000|L - 36 32| J04167001|P3 -10 44

Gab 68 Sp2 60} | 154595001|L - 38 32]]J04168001|P3 -22 44

Gab 69 Sp3 61] ] 154596000|L -39 32| ] J04169001|P3 - 21 44

Ga7 70 Sp4 62] | 154607101|M -6 36] | J04179001 P4 - 21 46

Ga8 71 Sp5 B3] | 154729001|F -2 20] | J04186001 (P4 -23 46

141096001 |Gaz2 654 147531101|Ga 644 | 154730001|F -3 20] ] J04189001|P4 -25 46
141728001|C -7 8 Gaz2 65| 154731000|F -4 20| JO4195001|P2 -6 42
Sp1 59 Gab 68] | 154742001|Ga3 66] | J04210001[P3 -23 44

Sp2 60 Gab 69} | 155676001 |Ga7 70| J04215001 (P4 -24 46

Sp3 61 Ga7 701 | 156114001 |Ga7 70]]J04243001|P3 -24 44

Sp4 62 Gas8 7141156115001 |Ga6 69 | /04249001 |P4 -26 46

Spb 63| 148537101|L - 21 321156116001 |Gat6 69]|J04251001|S -8 52
14200200112 -44 58] | 149097000(N - 29 3811562430210 -78 14]|J04255001|1S -9 52
142026003|1Q -2 48] 149578000|H - 57 260 1156958021|0 - 27 12]|J04273001|P2 -7 42
1420270011Q -3 48] 1149799000|Q -18 48 b -53 12104256001 |P1 - 27 40
14237410010 -9 12]4150172003|Z2 -25 564 11587220010 - 86 1411104314001 |P4 - 27 46
14244300112 - 41 56Q|150174000(2 - 22 56) | 159324001|G - 20 22]]J04352001P1 -33 40
14272100112 -45 58 Z -26 56 Sp1 591 | JO4393001|P3 -1 44
14299000112 -36 56Q150179002(2 - 30 56 Sp2 60] | JO4438001|P3 -2 44
143548000|1Q -15 48] 1501820002 -18 56 Sp3 61] | J04440001|P3 -3 44
1435400001Q - 14 48]1150183000(Z2 -35 56 Sp4 62] | /04442001 |P1 -32 40
143711101 |Ga1 64 150206000(2 -28 56 Sp5 63] | /04468001 |P3 -16 44
Ga2 B85 150206002(2 -20 56 | 1598050011 -34 28] J04469001|S -2 52

Gab 681502070012 - 27 56) | 159859201 |Gas 68] | J04470001|S -7 52

Gab 6o 150788101|C -9 81|180018151|B -64 6]1J04487001|P1 -19 40

Ga7 70 Sp2 60} 183388001|G - 23 221 J04593001|P3 -9 44

Ga8 71 Sp3 61]]183388001|G - 24 22| J8C081040(P4 -28 46
14388200112 -9 56 Sp4 62] | 183380001|G - 25 22| | JBOO810EO|P4 - 28 46
14391000912 -10 56 Ga% 72]1233268002|P4 - 22 46] | JBO380040|P4 - 29 46
14422600112 -15 56 | 150792001|5p2 60} |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 J803800EO|P4 -29 46
14450400114 -5 28 Sps 63 |P2 -1 | 42]1J80630001|P4 -30 46
144875001 |H -15 2411150762101 |5p3 61} |BMP2060-0000000-CG40 J806300E1|P4 -30 46
145157101|1C -9 8 Sp4 62 |P2 -1 | 42]1J80964201|P3 -19 44
Sp1 59 Gag 72} |BMP2060-0000000-EG40 J80965001 (P3 -20 44

Ga3 6641507930010 - 90 14 P2 -1 42]1J80966101|P3 -20 44
1454460011 -33 28 Sp2 B0J | JOC494001|P3 -12 44] 1 J80SB7001 |P3  -17 44
145446002|K - 30 30 Sp3 614§J01411001|P3 - 11 44)1J80968001|P3 -17 44
145737001 |H -9 24 Sp4 621 | JO3733001|P3 -4 44)1J80970001|P3 -18 44
145971101|Sp1 59 Sps 63] | JO3739001|P3 -13 44)1J80973001|P2 -2 42
Ga2 65 Gag 724§ J03840001|P1 - 11 40] | J80S74001|P2 -3 42
146030021|E -2 1814151267001|B  -63 6f | JO3955001|P1 -12 40] | J80O75001|P4 -20 46
146046000|1Q -16 4811151308102|0 - 11 12] | JO3956001|P1 - 14 40)|1S01005000|12  -23 56
146050001 |Ga1 64 D -43 124 | JO3857001|P1 - 15 40]1S01107101|Gab 68
1461940001 -17 48| 151584001|B -62 6] | J03858001|P1 -17 40f | so1419000d -1 28
146231001 |Ga 641153037201 |C -9 81|J03861001|P1 -23 40] 1501904001 |Gan 64

75




%5l /INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page]| CODE | REF.NO [page]] CODE | REF.NG Page]] CODE | REF.NO |Page
S01904001|Ga2 65| |s13561101|Sp3 61| | 529649001|Gat 64| | 552936001 |sp1 59
Ga5 68 Sp4 62| | s30103001|Gas 71 Sp2 60

Gab 69 Sp5 63| s31006001|c - 31 8 Sp3 61

Ga7 70| |s13684001|Ga5 es]|s31032001|0  -36 28 Sp4 62

Gas 71 Gab egl K -32 30 Sp5 63
S02602001|G - 20 22 Ga7 70l |s31885001|E -9 18]|s55655201|0  -27 28
Sp1 59 Gas 71||s31899251|D - 41 12| |SA1105001|A -5 3

Sp2 60| |s16335001|D - 51 12]1531910001|Gas 69|sAa1106001[A -1 2

Sp3 s1||s16337001|D -52 12]|s31938001|Q@ - 12 48||sat107001|A -2 2

Sp4 62| |s1e625050(T -7 54 |s31930001|@  -13 48||sa1120001|8 -5 4

Sp5 83| |s1e620151|T -9 54 |s32263001|a -9 2] |sA1133001|Sp1 59
S02620201|0 - 28 28] |s16630051|T  -16 54| | s32007050|P4 -9 46 Sp2 60
S02637001|L - 4 32| |s16643009|T -23 54 R -7 50 Sp3 61
S02643001|L -6 32l|s17774001|z -1 56| | s34281000|P4 - 4 46 Sp4 62
S02645001|L - 20 32| |s20356001|T - 19 54| |s34352101|D - 70 14] |SA1134001|Sp5 63
S02646001|L - 65 34| |s23418002[k  -19 30 |s34756021|E -6 18] |SA1135001|Sp1 59
S02647021|L - 25 32| |s23651001B -2 4] |s35775010|sp1 59 Sp2 60
S02648001|L - 26 32 B -6 4 Sp2 60 Sp3 61
S02742001|D - 89 14 B -57 6 Sp3 61 Sp4 62
Sp1 59 B -74 6 Sp4 62| |sA1136001[sp5 63

Gat 64 B -76 8] |535776101|Gad 67| |sA1137001|sp1 59

Ga2 65 B -79 el $35776201|sp1 59 Sp2 60
S02743001|D -89 14 B -81 slls35777101|C -9 8 Sp3 61
Sp1 59 D -68 14 Sp1 59 Sp4 62

Ga3 66 D -81 14 Sp2 60 Sp5 63
S02744001|Ga5 68 D -112 | 18 Sp3 s1l|sAa1138101[8 - 51 6
S02747101|2  -24 56 B i 22 Sp4 62||sa1139101[8 52 6
S02748001|D - 91 14 G -14 22 Gad 67||sAa1140001[8  -56 6
Sp1 59 G -19 22 |s35820021|E -4 18]|SA1143001|B  -67 6

Gad 67 L -33 32| |s35821021|E - 1 18| |SA1144001|B  -68 6

Ga5 68| |s25235001B -3 4] |s36893050|L - 47 32||sa1145001[B -89 6
$02763602|Z - 16 56| |s25236001(B -4 4] |s37080001|P3 - 26 44]|sA1150001|B - 78 6
S02999201|Ga5 68 D -57 14 Wa 73l|sat1e6001[B  -73 6
S03000201|Ga5 68 D -95 16]ls37081010|z -3 s6l|sa1171001|c -1 8
S03245001|G - 22 22l |s25279101[N - 18 38 Sp5 e3l|sa1173001|c -1 8
S03246001|G - 26 22| |s25321001|D  -59 14]|s38687000|L - 59 32l|sAa1174001lc -5 8
S03677001|N - 27 38| |s25339201[D -98 16]|s38712001|B - 59 sl|sAa1175001|C  -36 8
S03882201|Ga5 e8| |s25344001[H  -62 26| |s3s713100|8 - 60 s|lsa1176001|C  -12 8
$03883201|Sp2 60| |s25380401[H  -17 24] | s38760001|Ga4 67||sa1177001c - 13 8
Sp3 81| |s25382001[H -5 24]|s38760000|H -8 24||sa1178001|c - 14 8

Sp4 62 H -22 24]|s38803051|T -4 s4l|sa1179001|c - 15 8

Sp5 63 H -25 24] | s38804050|T -5 54 G 97 8

Ga5 68| |s25401100[B8 - 71 s]ls39051001|C - 32 8 c -30 8
S03884301|Gas 69| |s25426101|L - 11 32| |s39830101|D -107 | 16 H -68 26
S04159000|P4 - 15 a6|ls25427101|D  -113 | 16]|s40785001|z - 49 s8l|sa1181001|c  -17 8
S04630000|H - 11 24| |s25434000(L 37 32| |s40938001)0 - 30 28l|sAa1182001|c  -19 8
S04632101|0  -29 28] |s25449201[N -5 38| |s41205001|N -4 asl|sa1183001c  -20 8
S06055000|Z - 6 56| |s25454001(N - 17 38| |s41208001|N -3 38l|sa1184001[c - 21 8
so7027001|@ -7 48| |S25456001|N - 23 38| |s41207000|N - 28 38l|sa1186001|c - 24 8
S07350001|C - 25 8 N -30 38| |s42893001|Cc -7 gllsa1189101|C - 41 10
S07649001|Gat 84| |s25457101[@ -1 48] |s45050001|a - 16 2|lsat1g0001|Cc  -29 8
Ga2 65| |s25469100[D  -16 12| |s45563001|0 -3 28l|sAa1193001|c - 40 10
S07783001|2 - 48 58] |s25475101[H 63 26| |s45837001|c - 33 sllsa1206001|D -15 4
S09621151|A - 13 2||s25789000|K -9 30]|s47487001|H  -37 24]|sa1207001[D  -19 12
S09634000|Z2 -7 56| |525821001|Gag 72||s47508101|D -108 | 16||sA1200001|D -23 12
$11222001|Ga2 65| |525822001|Gas 71||s47509001|H -39 24]|sa1210001[D -25 12
S12441001|0  -35 28 Gag 72 |s50008101|D -5 12]lsa1211001|D  -26 12
K 38 30| | s29644001|Ga3 6] |s51272100|H - 42 24|sa1214101[D  -32 12
$12915001|D - 58 14 | 529645001 |Ga2 65| |s51282101|z - 19 s6l|sa1217101[D - 40 12
$13385001|C - 11 8] |s29646001|Ga1 64| |s51283001|z - 17 s6||sAa1218001[D - 42 12
s13561101|C -7 8] |s29647101|Gas 69| |s51815001|H - 26 24||sAa1223001[D - 48 12
Sp1 59 Gas 71 H -35 24]|sa1225001[D - 54 12

Sp2 60| |s29648101|Gas 69] |s52764001[H - 18 24]|sa1226101[D  -62 14




%5l /INDEX

CODE REF.NOC Page CODE REF.NC Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA1227101|D  -64 14 |SA1371201|M -1 36] |SA2170001|1A -15 2] 1SA2433101|Sp5 63
SA1228001|D -65 14 |SA1372001|M -2 36] |SA2171001(M -9 36 Ga4 67
SA1229101|D  -67 14 |SA1373001|M -4 36] |SA2177001|T -6 54 15A2689101|[R - 18 50

J  -12 28] ISA1374301IN -1 38 |SA2190001|K - 24 30)|5A2778201|C - 34 8
SA1230001|D -7 14 |SA1376001|N - 10 3] |sA2184201|B - 50 4 |SA2779001H - 40 24
SA1231001|D  -72 14 |SA1377001|N - 20 38] |sA2250001|B - 58 6] 1SA2836101|C  -10 8
SA1233101|D  -76 14 |SA1378201|N - 24 38| |SA2251001|B - 75 6 Spb 63
SA1234001|D  -80 141 |SA1388101|P4 - 18 46 |SA2252001|B - 80 6 Ga1 64
SA1237001|D  -75 14 R -15 50] |SA2254101|B - 82 6 Ga2 65
SA1238401|D -83 14 R -17 50) |SA2258001L - 31 32 Gab 68
SA1239201|D -84 14 |SA1390001|R -6 50) |SA2270001(P4 -3 46 Gab 69
SA1242001|D - 87 141 |SA1391601|L -44 32 R -2 50 Ga7 70

o -104 161 |SA1392001|L  -45 32| |SA2286001|F  -15 20 Ga8 71
SA1245101|D - 93 161 |SA1393001|L  -46 32| |SA2287001IN  -19 38| |5A2837101|C - 10 8
SA1247001|D - 94 161 |SA1394101|L -63 34| |sAz2293101| - 117 16 Spb 63
SA1250101|D - 100 16 R -16 50] |sA2284101|0 - 115 16 Gag 72
SA1251001|D - 101 161 |SAT396001|N -2 38| |sAz285201|10 - 111 16]1SA2838101|Ga3 66
SA1253101|D - 68 16 |SA1397001|T -1 54] |SA2286001|T -13 54] 15A2839101|Ga1 64
SA1254001|D - 99 16 |SA1390201|F -1 20] |SA2343001(H -2 24 Ga2 65
SA1258001|F -5 20 |sA16560111Z2 -2 56] |SA2345001|0 - 980 14 Ga3 66
SA1261001|D  -56 14 |SA1656014)Z -2 56 Sp2 60 Gab 68
SA1263001|D -56 14 |SA1656022)]Z -2 56 Sp3 61 Gab 69
SA1269001|D -39 12]|SA1658010|1Z -2 56 Sp4 62 Ga7 70
SA1273001|G  -10 221 |SA166001012 -2 56 Sp5 63 Ga8 71
SA1284001|G - 15 22| |SA1752014|Z2 -2 56 Gab 69] | SA2840101|Ga1 64
SA1285001|G - 16 22| |SA1752022|1Z2 -2 56 Ga8 71 Gaz2 65
SA1286001|G  -18 221 |SA1941001|T -2 54] |SA2346001|0 - 92 14 Gab 68
SA1291001)d - 21 28] |SA1942001|T -3 54 Sp2 60 Gab 69
SA1292001H -1 24 |SA1950001|T  -12 54 Sp3 61 Ga7 70
SA1295001|H  -13 241 |SA19611011J - 20 28 Sp4 62 Ga8 71
SA1300001|H  -27 24 |SA19620011Z2 - 11 56 Sp5 63 |5A2841101|Ga1l 64
SA1303001|H -29 24 |SA1963001|1Z2 -12 56 Gab 68 Ga2 65

H -46 24| |SA1967001IN  -15 38 Gab 69 Gab 68
SA1304001|H -3 241 |SA1969001]1Z -8 56 Ga8 71 Gab 69
SA1305001|H -4 241 ISA1971101IK - -1 30] |sA2347001|D  -109 16 Ga7 70
SA1306001|H -33 241 |SA1975001IK -3 30] |sAz2348001(C -7 8 Ga8 71
SA1307001|H -34 241 |SA1978001IK -4 30] |sAz3s1101(d -1 28] 15A2842101|Ga1 64
SA1309001|H -38 24 |SA1980001IK -7 30] |sAz2352101(d -1 28 Ga2 65
SA1313101|H - 44 241 ISA1981101|K -10 30] |SA2354001(P1 - 31 40 Gab 68
SA1314001|H -50 241 I1SA1982101IK - 11 30] |5A2356101(d -6 28 Gab 69
SA1316001|H -52 241 |SA1983001|K  -12 30] |sA2358101(d -8 28 Ga7 70
SA1317001|B  -72 6] |SA1984001|K -16 30) |sAz2362001(d -2 28 Ga8 71
SA1321401|H  -55 26] |SA1985001|K - 18 30] |SA2363001(d -4 28] |5A2844101|F -9 20
SA1322301|H -56 26] |SA1988001|K - 20 30) |SA2377001|ID  -69 141 1SA2848001|F -10 20
SA1323001|H -58 26] |ISA1989001IK - 21 30] |sAz2378c01|B - 77 6] 1SA2846001|D -10 12
SA1324001|H -59 26 ISA1990101|K - 22 30] |SA2383C01|IL  -34 32| |5A2850101|D - 31 12
SA1325001|H -60 26 |ISA1991001|K - 23 30] |SA2386001(P4 -8 48] |SA2851001|D - 34 12
SA1326101|H - 61 26 |SA1992101|IK - 25 30] |SA2387001|P4 -10 48] |SA2852001|F -8 20
SA1327101|H  -67 26 |SA1994101|IK - 29 30] |SA2388101(P4 -2 48] 1SA2854001|0 - 30 12
SA1332001|T -18 54] |SA1998001|IL  -60 32| |SA2389001(P4 -7 48] 1SA2856101|Gan 64
SA1335001|T -8 54] |[SA2040001|1A  -17 2] 15A2380101|P4 -19 46 Ga2 65
SA1336001|T - 11 54 Wa 73| |SA2401001|D  -103 16 Gab 68
SA1338001|T - 21 54] |SA2041001|A  -17 2] 15A2404001|B - 61 6 Gab 69
SA1342001d -18 28 Wa 73| |SA2405001(P4 - 11 46 Ga7 70
SA1343001)0  -13 28] |SA2097101|L - 51 32| |SA2406001|P4 - 16 46 Ga8 71
SA1345001)d -16 28] |SA2161001|B  -12 4] |SA2407001(P4 -1 45)|SA2868001|L  -62 32
SA1350001)J -10 28 B -19 4 |SA2417001|1J - 14 28 P1 -8 40

K -26 30 B -26 4] |SA24220011B -10 41 |SA2875001|G - 29 22
SA1380101|K -27 30 B -34 4 B -17 41 |SA2892001|IF -12 20
SA1362101|IL  -29 32 B -42 4 B -24 4] |SA3025001|P1 - 38 40
SA1363001|L -30 32 |SA2162001|D -73 14 B -32 41 1SA3114001|D - 116 16
SA1366001|L  -42 32 SA2165001|C - 28 8 B -40 411SA3152001|0  -114 16
SA1367201|L  -48 32 T -25 54] |SA2433101|C  -10 8lISA3158101|H - 24 24

77




%5l /INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page]| CODE | REF.NO [page]] CODE | REF.NG Page]] CODE | REF.NO |Page
SA3508001|H -85 26| |sA7205001[R -3 5ol
SA3980001|C - 16 gllsa7297101|z - 14 56
SA4098001|P4 -5 48] |sa7320001|G -9 22

R -4 50l |sa7321001[D - 21 12
SA4099001|P4 -6 a6]|sa7323201|D - 45 12
R -5 50{|sA7324201[D -46 12
SA4211001|P1 - 37 40| Isa7325001|P1 -2 40|
SA4259001|A -3 2llsA7330001|D -85 14
SA4494001|D -2 12l|sa7341101|L - 18 32
SA4552001|H - 41 24| sA7345101|H  -23 24
SA5320001|L  -13 32lsa7a22001[p  -108 | 16
SA5730101|P1 -4 a0l lsa7525001|G -4 22
SA5731001|P1 -6 40} Isa7s52001|L -1 32
SA5732001|P1 -5 40| |sa7554001|G - 13 22
sAs167001|0 -7 28 Isa7s77001[L - 12 32
SAB606001|Z - 29 56| |sa7so7001[c -6 8
SAB607001|Z - 33 56 |sa7e25001[B -8 4
Z -34 56 B -2 4
SAB609001|Z - 37 56 B -38 4
SAB629001|Z - 21 56| |sa7e26001[B - 15 4
SA7148001|G -3 22l sa7s27001[B - 30 4
SA7200101|B -1 allsa7e3s001[D  -13 12
sA7212101|B -7 al|sa7636001[H  -16 24
SA7222101|B - 14 al|sa7e54001[8 - 28 4
SA7227101|B - 21 4 B -36 4
SA7234101|B - 29 4 B -44 4
SA7238101|B - 37 4| |sA7e86002|Sp1 59I
SA7239101|B  -45 4 Sp2 60
SA7240001|Sp5 63 Sp3 61
SA7241001|Sp1 59 Sp4 62
Sp2 80 Sp5 63
Sp3 81| |sA7e87001|sp1 59|
Sp4 62 Sp2 60
sa7242001|c -2 8 Sp3 61
SA7243001|D -1 12 Sp4 62
SA7246001|D -4 12 Sp5 63
sA7249101|D -7 12| |sAa7888001|sp1 59|
sA7250101|D -8 12 Sp2 60
SA7252001|D - 36 12 Sp3 61
SA7253001|D - 37 12 Sp4 62
SA7254001|D - 49 12 Sp5 63
SA7255001|D - 74 14]|sa7s93001|G6 -7 22
SA7257001|D - 88 14]|sa7s79001|G -8 22
SA7261101|G -1 22| Isa7s98201|L  -49 32
sa7262001|lG -2 22l Isa7sg0001|L  -50 4
sA7263301lG -5 22l Isa7o00001|L  -52 4
SA7265101|H - 20 24| |saso02001[N  -13 38
SA7266001|G - 11 22| |sasoo4001fc -39 10
SA7269001|H - 28 24| |sasoos001fc  -37 8
SA7271001|J  -23 28| |sasoos001[R  -13 50
SA7272001|0 - 26 28
SA7273001|0  -27 28
SA7275001|0 - 29 28
sa7282101|L -9 32
SA7283001|L - 10 32
SA7284101|L - 16 32
SA7285001|L  -17 )
SA7287001|L  -23 a3
SA7288001|L - 54 o
SA7291101|P1 -1 40
sA7202101|P1 -3 40
SA7293001|P1 -7 40
SA7294001|R -1 50

78




an

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

759-1LEEI=H http://Amww . brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 ZHETMEREAREI 15&F 15 TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2006 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. 5-7200B
SAT309-001.J/8E

2006.04.B (1)



